In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4} of
Schedule B to the

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
]
W
(1]
= YNB@4X*
05/02/2019 #263
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

lofsfsfal7[s]6]2

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Newburgh Precision Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) [ Joanne Louise

Surname i Hammond

! Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 3rd Floor

Street | Westfield House

Post town | 60 Charter Row

County/Region | Sheffield

Postcode EITI_I?I_FI_ZI_I—

Country |

n Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Claire Elizabeth O e st < about
se th |

Surname Dowson another administrator.

Administrator's address e

Buiding ramefnumber | 3rd Floor e s ol s b

Street | Westfield House another administrator.

Post town | 60 Charter Row

County/Region | Sheffield

Postcode ”?|1_|t|r3_ F l_zl_l_

Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature

Signature X vaw
Signature date I?IT l@lT W’?EW




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Keith Wilson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

et Beghies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

3rd Floor
| Westfield House

Post town

60 Charter Row
County/Region Shefﬁeld

3 N A A

Country

DX

0114 2755033
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

{ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents.
i You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal liability.

Newburgh Precision Limited
(In Administration) (“the Company”)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and \Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insclvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

Contents

00000000 OCBOO0OOoOC

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of joint administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The Administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
Pre-Administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion

Appendices

Account of receipts and payments
Director's statement of affairs
Remuneration and expenses

SIP 16 Statement

AN



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators™, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor®

Meaning

Newburgh Precision Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of joint administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 22
January 2019

Joanne Louise Hammond of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield
House, 80 Charter Row, Sheffield S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-
Traynor.com

and

Claire Elizabeth Dowson of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield
House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ  Sheffield. North@Begbies-
Traynor.com

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended}

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act}

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(ii)) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number;

Company registered office:
Former registered office:
Trading address:

Principal business activities:

Directors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any):

Accountants:

Share capital:

Shareholders:

Newburgh Precision Limited
None

16 January 2014

08847562

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, South
Yorkshire S1 3FZ

Centurion Business Park, Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South
Yorkshire S60 1FB

Centurion Business Park, Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South
Yorkshire S60 1FB

Machining (SIC code: 25620)
Name Shareholding

David Philip Greenan -
Matthew Edward Ernest Jewitt -
Christopher John Staves -
Lee Kevin David Townsend -
Daniel Gibbons (resigned 7/12/18) -
Vincent Samuel Middleton (resigned 7/12/18} -

Name: Shareholding

None recorded at Companies House -

Haywood & Co, 24-26 Mansfield Road, Rotherham, South
Yorkshire S60 2DT

1 Ordinary share of £1

The Isaac Middieton Settlement — 1 Ordinary share



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:
Date of resignation:
Court:

Court Case Number:

Persons making appointment:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insofvency
Proceedings:

22 January 2019

Not applicable

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts in Leeds
37 of 2019

Christopher John Staves, David Philip Greenan, Matthew Edward
Jewitt and Lee Kevin David Townsend, ¢/o Centurion Business
Park, Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire S60 1FB as
directors of the Company.

The joint administrators act as officers of the Court and as agents
of the Company without personal liability. Any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be dene by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 mn The administrator of a company must perform his/her functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2) Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his/her functions in
the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his/her functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)¥a) unless he/she thinks either-

(a) that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b} that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1){b) would achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole.

4) The administrator may perform his/her functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

{1)(c) only if-

(a) he/she thinks that it is not reasconably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph {1){a) and (b), and
(b) he/she does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a

whole.”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Background Information

The Company was incorporated in January 2014 and traded as a specialist precision engineer from a
leasehold facility situated at Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 1FB.

The business was originally operated by Newburgh Engingering Co. Limited (*"NECL") but was
transferred to the Company in 2014 when the twe divisions of NECL split. NECL retained the Bradwell,
Peak District site which focussed on the nuclear power generation market with the Company taking the
Rotherham site which, at the time, specialised in the oil and gas sectors.

NECL retained oWnership of the Rotherham trading premises and the Company was granted a lease to
remain in occupation. We understand that approximately a year age, NECL sold the premises to the
current landlord subject to the existing lease with the Company.

Shottly after the Company’s incorporation, there was a severe drop in the price of oil and the
Company's turnover dropped by approximately 60%. Significant losses were incurred and the
Company therefore sought and received financial support from NECL.

In addition to receiving support from NECL, the Company obtained an invoice discounting facility from
RBS Invoice Finance Limited (*"RBSIF”) in April 2014 and secured chattel mortgages from Lombard
North Central Limited (“Lombard™) on 9 April 2014 to assist with the purchase of essential plant and
machinery.

In order to return the Company to profitability, the business diversified into alternative markets
including defence and, more recently, nuciear. This diversification slowly started to have a positive
impact on turnover and in 2017 a small profit was generated. To aid the Company’s recovery, NECL
agreed to write off £4,450,000 of the intercompany loan account balance in November 2017.

During 2018 the Company continued to see an increase in its turnover, but towards the end of the year
the directors became concerned about the Company's ability to meet its ongoing liabilities as a result
of increased supplier costs and a number of customers delaying pipeline work.

NECL entered into Administration on 19 QOctober 2018 and subsequently moved into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation on 23 January 2019. The Company is indebted to NECL in respect of the
intercompany loan account, which is estimated to total approximately £1,362,214. Please note that the
directors have advised that this is after the balance of £4,450,000 was written off in November 2017,

Following NECL's Administraticn the directors took professional advice and reviewed alternative
sources of funding and restructuring options.

The reasons for the Company's insolvency

As stated above, despite its earlier cash flow problems, the Company had taken steps to increase its
turnover during early 2018, Unfortunately, due to increasing costs and delays in securing payments
from customers, at the time of receiving our instruction on 10 December 2018, the Company had
begun to suffer cash flow difficulties and had built up arrears with a number of trade creditors. A small
number of creditors were aggressively chasing payment and had threatened to commence precipitous
action against the Company.

The directors had received an offer of funding from The Isaac Middleton Settlement Trust (“TIMST")
{the Company's shareholder and a connected party to a former director of the Company, Vincent
Middleton) which would assist in alleviating short term cash flow pressure and allow the Company to



meet its liabilities through the traditionai Christmas shut down period. The offer was conditional upon
TIMST obtaining security over the unencumbered plant and machinery.

Having produced cash flow projections for 2019, which were reviewed in conjunction with Begbies
Traynor {SY) LLP, the directors concluded that it was not in creditors’ best interests to accept the
funding offer from TIMST. The level of funding available would only have alleviated cash flow
pressures for a short period of time and the business was projected to make further losses during
January and February 2019. In addition, the level of funding available would not have been sufficient to
enable the Company to make a viable offer to the administrators of NECL to settle the balance of the
intercompany debt.

When taking into account the arrears that had accrued to the trade creditors, the projected future
trading losses and the balance of the inter company loan, the Company was insolvent on both a cash
flow and balance sheet basis. It could not discharge its liabilities as and when they fell due for payment
and its liabilities significantly exceeded its assets.

It was therefore considered highly likely that the business would have failed even if the directors had
chosen to proceed with the proposed finance offer from TIMST and that, in those circumstance, the
return to creditors would have been significantly lower that what is currently projected to be available
as a result of the sale, which has completed. This is on the basis that TIMST would have obtained
security over the Company's unencumbered assets, thereby placing such assets out of reach of
unsecured creditors should the funding and security have been entered into.

Without any ather viable sources of finance, it was therefore agreed that the Company needed to enter
into an insolvency procedure and the following options were considered:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”™)

A CVA would only have been a viable option if sufficient funds could have been raised or set aside
from future trading profits to enable an offer to be made to NECL's administrators which would have
exceeded the value they could have extracted by commencing winding up proceedings against the
Company. The directors did not believe that this would be possible as the cash flows produced did not
forecast sufficient profits and a CVA would have restricted any funding options available to the
business. In addition, the directors did not believe they would be able to maintain the existing customer
base as, given the sectors the business operates within, it is unlikely that some key customers would
have been able to trade with a company subject to a CVA.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Had the Company proceeded into CVL it would have resulted in an immediate cessation of trade which
would have materially impacted upon the fevel of realisations achieved in respect of the book debts
and (as detailed below) the net proceeds from the sale of the chattel assets. In addition, a CVL would
have resulted in the loss of 86 jobs, which would have iead to preferential claims within the Liquidation
of circa £90,000 and additional unsecured claims of £200,000.

With fower anticipated realisations and higher claims from both secured and preferential creditors, CVL
was not considered the most appropriate option.

Administration with a sale of the business following a period of trading

Due to the nature of the Company's business, it was not anticipated that customers would have wished
to continue to trade with the Company in administration. Should this have been the case, it was
believed that the value of the business would have reduced and that increased difficulties would have
been encountered in relation to the collection of the debtor ledger.



Notwithstanding the above, the cost of funding the administration trading period was anticipated to be
significant.

Without a benefit to creditors being anticipated, trading the Company in administraticn was not deemed
a feasible way forward.

Administration with a sale of the business via a pre-packaged sale

The directors believed that, with the right management and investment, the business could have a
viable future. A pre-packaged sale would secure the ongoing employment of the Company’s workforce
and protect the value in the book debts without the costs and risks associated with a period of trading.

Such a sale was also anticipated to maximise realisation in relation to the Company’s tangible assets.

Administration with an orderly wind down of the business and a sale of the assets on a break
up basis

Having reviewed the valuations obtained for the business, an orderly wind down and a sale of the
assets on a break up basis was considered to be the only viable alternative to a pre-packaged sale.
However, due to the size of the plant and machinery assets held on site and the attachment of these
machines to the trading premises, the length of time needed to secure a sale and remove these from
site was estimated to be in the region of 90-180 days (depending on the size of the assets). The costs
associated with this course of action were also anticipated to be of a level which would have been
prohibitive.

An Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") was prepared which compared the level of return to
creditors on both a going concern and break up basis. This was updated and reviewed throughout the
pre-appointment period to ensure the best outcome was achieved. To assist creditors in
understanding the merits of the sale, the anticipated return to unsecured creditors in a break-up and
geing concern scenarios were 3p in the £ and 19p in the £ respectively. However, creditors should be
aware that these projections are indicative only at this stage and are subject to the quantum of agreed
creditor claims and Administration costs.

As a result of the Company’s insalvency, and the considerations set out above, the directors concluded
that it was necessary for the Company to be placed into Administration. They further concluded that it
was in the best interests of creditors as a while for a purchaser of the business to be located. As such,
the directors instructed Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons"), a party which is part of the Begbies
Traynor Group and is therefore connected to Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, to market the business for
sale as a gaing cencern.

The reasons for the pre-packaged saie

The business employed 66 highly skilled staff and had a strong reputation within the precision
engineering industry. It had a number of key customers who used the Company to manufacture vital
components for the defence and nuclear sectors. There were limited alternative facilities available
within the industry that could easily pick up and take on this work. The directors therefore believed that
the business had a viable future with the right investment and wanted to secure a sale of the business
if at all possible.

Eddisons were instructed to meet with the directors, review a valuation that had been undertaken by
Hilco Valuation Services on behalf of the directors in Navember 2018, provide an updated valuation on
an insolvency sale basis and provide their recommendations for a disposal strategy. Such a meeting
took place on 12 December 2018.

Eddisons concurred with the directors thoughts on the future viability of the business but, given the
sectors in which it operated, advised that it was considered unlikely that the customers would have

_B-



supported the marketing of the business whilst in administration. It was therefore concluded that
agreeing a sale prior to Administration would secure the maximum return to creditors.

The Company’s directors and management team were not shareholders in the Company and
considered themseives employees with the title of director. When we were initially engaged to begin
the marketing campaign they advised that, due to personal circumstances, they were not interested in
formulating an offer to acquire the business and assets themselves but would work alongside the
proposed administrators to try to secure the best possible offer and would be willing to continue
working for a purchaser if they were asked to do so.

in conjunction with the directors and Eddisons, we compiled a list of all known potential interested
parties, competitors and customers to target during the marketing period.

As the business was to be marketed for sale in such an open manner, and given the threats of
precipitous action the Company had received from creditors, the directors decided to lodge a Notice of
Intention to Appoint an Administrator (“NOI") to protect the Company during the marketing period. A
first NOI was lodged on 12 December 2018. Due to the seasonal Christmas shutdown within the
precision enginegering sector, a seccnd NOI was lodged on 29 December 2018 to continue the period
of protection until the business (and the key interested parties) opened up again on 7 January 2019.

During the period the Company was protected, we worked with the directors to ensure that only
essential payments were made and that, wherever possible, the creditors’ positions remained the
same. RBSIF zllowed a draw down from the invoice discounting facility to facilitate the payment of
December's salaries. We have worked with both RBSIF and the directors to moniter book debt
receipts and maximise coflections. When we were initially instructed, the Company's book debt ledger
totailed £1, 310,000 million, with £1,020,000 million due t¢ RBSIF. A further review of the book debt
collections was undertaken on 28 January 2019 and the ledger currently stands at £670,000, with
£275,000 due to RBSIF.

Having reviewed the debtors’ ledger, it was clear that a sale of the business and assets on a going
caoncern basis would result in the maximum level of realisations (and the repayment of RBSIF) as the
Company’s customers would continue fo receive an ongoing supply of goods and any remedial issues
would be dealt with. During the marketing period we worked with the directors to engage with the
customers and try to secure the early settlement of all outstanding balances.

Had the business entered into administration and then been marketed for sale, it was considered
highiy likely that the customers would have held off making any payments in respect of the outstanding
debts until such point in time as we could advise that the ongoing supply of goods had been secured.
The pre-packaged sale was therefore beneficial to creditors as a whole.

A large quantity of the Company’s plant and machinery was subject to finance agreements. It was
uncertain whether or not the finance companies would have allowed their assets to remain on site
during a period of marketing post administration.

For all of the reasons highlighted above, it was decided that a transfer of the business and assets via
pre-packaged sale would be the most appropriate strategy in these circumstances.

Summary of interest received

In response to the marketing campaign, we received 50 enquiries and Non Disclosure Agreements
were sent to all. We received 29 signed NDA's and a Sales Pack was prepared and sent out to these
parties.

Two of the Company's key customers expressed an interest in a joint venture with the existing
Company but, due to time restrictions, they advised that it would not be possible for them to proceed
within the required timeframe.



We received two offers for the Company’s shares based on a nominal payment to the shareholder but
neither of these were supported by funding or any deposit and were heavily reliant upon new credit
facilities being obtained with security against the Company's unencumbered assets. Neither were
considered serious offers as they would have resulted in a deterioration of the value in the business for
creditors and were unlikely to be acceptable to either the secured creditors or the shareholder.

An offer for the business and assets of the Company in the sum of £250,000 was received from a third
party but this fell well below the valuation of the assets and was therefore rejected.

At the end of the marketing period, no viable offer had been received and the directors therefore
intimated that they may consider some form of a management buyout to ensure the survival of the
business. The directors were introduced to 7 Legal & Finance Limited (specialist corporate financiers
and fegal advisers) to review whether or not it might be possible for them to obtain sufficient investment
and funding to make an offer for the business.

An offer was subsequently received in the sum of £986,001, but it was rejected as the total level of
realisations achieved would not have been sufficiently above break up value for Eddisons to be
comfortable recommending that we proceed with a pre-packaged sale. A revised offer of £1,175,001
was received on the day the second NOI expired, but again, we rejected this as the value attributable
to the unencumbered plant and machinery was not sufficient.

At this juncture, we recommended that the directors take steps to appoint administrators with a view to
mothballing operations on site for one week under Administration to give the directors one last
opportunity to formulate an acceptable offer. Failing which, we would have proceeded with a break up
sale.

The directors advised that they were not willing to make the appcintment on this basis.

We were subseguently approached by X-Cel Superturn Limited (*X-Cel Superturn™) who intimated that
they may be interested in all or part of the business but they would require the ongoing co-operation of
the directors.

On their own, the directors were not able to put forward an offer at a sufficient level to justify a sale on
a pre-packaged basis when compared to the estimated realisations on a break up basis. However, X-
Cel Superturn contacted the directors and together they submitted a revised offer. After further
negotiations, a final offer of £1,275,001 was received, which was £289,000 higher than the first offer
submitted by the directors.

Having produced an EOS, and when taking into account the significant costs associated with a break
up sale, the revised offer was projected to result in a substantially higher return to unsecured creditors.
Eddisons therefore recommended that the offer be accepted.

We provided the RBS Group with a copy of the EOS and details of the revised offer. They too
concurred with the decision to accept the offer and provided their consent to the transaction.

To facilitate the appointment of administrators and the completion of the sale, a third NOI was lodged
on 14 January 2019. Whilst we would not normally agree to a third NOI being lodged, there was no
alternative in these circumstances given the directors had failed to make the appointment within the
period of the second NOFL

Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were appointed as joint administrators of the
Company on 22 January 2019. A sale of the business and assets of the Company to Ledantech
Limited (*the Purchaser™) completed immediately thereafter. We are advised that the Purchaser has
subsequently changed its name to Vector X-Cel Limited with effect from 23 January 2019.



5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Company’s Finance Director, Christopher Staves, has provided a Statement of Affairs as at 22 January
2019 which is appended to this report at Appendix 2. We have not yet received Statements of Concurrence
from the Company’s other directors but these are expected shortly.

Our detailed comments on the Statement of Affairs are provided at Appendix 2.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of Administration
on 22 January 2019 to the date of this report. Creditors will note that, due to the relatively short period of time
which has elapsed since cur appointment, there are currently no transactions to report.

Work undertaken by the joimt administrators and their staff

As detailed above, shortly foliowing our appointment, the business and assets of the Company were sold to
the Purchaser. Full details of the transaction were included in our notification to creditors in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP 16"). A further copy of the SIP 16 disclosure is appended to this
report at Appendix 4.

The total sales consideration is £1,275,001.00, a breakdown of which is provided below:-

Cateqories of Assets Sum
realised £

Goodwill, IP & ancillaries 1

Assets subject to Lombard 737,000

Finance Agreements

Chattel Assets 488,000

Stock and WIP 50,000

Total 1,275,001

Under the terms of the sale agreement, a 10% deposit of £127,500 was paid upon completicn, with the
balance being due for payment within 21 days. These funds are currently held by our solicitors, irwin
Mitchell LLP (*Irwin Mitchell™), and wilt be forwarded in due course.

We have retained title to all assets until the Purchaser has settled the sales consideration in full
thereby preserving the break-up value of all assets in the event payment is not received as agreed.

We have also obtained an anti-embarrassment provision as part of the sale agreement, whereby the
Purchaser will pay to the Company 50% of any profit made on the subsequent sale of the business and
assets should it/ithey be sold on within six months of completion.

The Sale Agreement includes a clause requiring the Purchaser to undertake any remedial works
required to secure the collection of the Company’'s book debts thereby maximising the level of
realisations anticipated to be received.



In addition to the sale of the business and assets, the Purchaser was granted a six month licence to
occupy the Company's trading premises whilst negotiations with the landlord to assign the lease were
concluded. These negotiations have taken significantly less time than anticipated and the assignment
of the lease to the Purchaser completed on 30 January 2019.

The Purchaser paid a licence fee equivalent to the anticipated rent for the period up to and including 28
February 2019 at completion. As a condition of the assignment, these funds have been remitted to the
landlord with no further payments being due to the landlord from the Company.

All third party owned assets have been excluded from the sale to the Purchaser. We are advised that
the Purchaser is in the process of agreeing to novate all finance agreements (with the exception of
Lombard) and therefore these parties are not expected to submit a claim within the administration. We
have received a small number of retention of title claims from the Company’s suppliers. These are
currently being assessed and, if they are accepted, the Purchaser will either need to make payment for
the goods that remain on site or return these to the supplier.

As mentioned above, we have worked with RBSIF throughout our engagement to ensure the maximum level
of realisations is achieved in respect of the debts. We continue to anticipate that RBSIF wili be repaid in full
shortly and, once they have been repaid and the remaining ledger is reassigned to the Company, we wiil
engage our specialist debt recovery colleagues within BTG Advisory LLP (an entity within the Begbies
Traynor Group) io pursue all outstanding balances for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors.

As at the date of our appointment, the Company had a cash at bank balance of approximately £37,024. We
have written to the Company’s bankers and await receipt of these funds.

In addition to the above, we have dealt with various statutory duties, including advertising their appointment in
the London Gazette and sending notification of their appointment to the Registrar of Companies. A request
has alsc been made for the Company’s registered office to be changed to that of the office of the joint
administrators.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment as per the information provided by the Company on
the date of our appointment are as follows:

Secured creditors

The Company granted chattel mortgages to Lombard on 9 April 2014 which was delivered to the Registrar of
Companies on 16 April 2014. This charge remains in place to cover any shortfall due to Lombard in respect
of the current finance agreements. We understand that the approximate sum of £840,000 is due to
Lombard.

The Company also granted a fixed and floating charge to RBSIF on 28 April 2014 which was delivered to the
Registrar of Companies on 1 May 2014. This charge remains outstanding. RBSIF have advised that they
are currently indebted to the sum of £275,000.

Preferential creditors

The Director's Staternent of Affairs has set out a small element of preferential creditors in relation to unpaid
pension contributions. However, as the Company’'s employees have transferred to the Purchaser, we are
liaising with the Purchaser regarding whether or not they intend to make this payment. In the event that the
pensions contributions are not paid by the Purchaser, we anticipate preferential claims will total £16,054.



Unsecured creditors
According to the Director's Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditor claims are anticipated to total £3,127,818.

Creditors should note that this only includes the sum of £1,362,214 in respect of NECL's claim and we
understand that NECL's liquidators may be seeking to pursue a claim for the £4,450,000 which was subject
to the previously mentioned debt write off in November 2017.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

According to the information provided by the Company it is anticipated that Lombard will be repaid in full
under its fixed chattel mortgages. Furthermore, according to present information, it is expected that any
monies due to RBSIF will be settled from existing debtor ledger collections, which again will be caught under
RBSIF's fixed charge.

Preferential creditors

Should it transpire that the pension provider has a preferential claim, it is anticipated that this class of creditor
will receive a distribution of 100p in the £ from the Administration or a subsequent Liquidation.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
] 20% of net property thereafier,
Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will nct be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court arders that the provision shall
not apply {Section 176A(5)).

Whilst RBSIF hoid a post Enterprise Act debenture, which should therefore give rise to the Prescribed Part
applying, RBSIF will be repaid in full under their fixed charge security. As such, the provisions of the
Prescribed Part do not apply in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current information, we anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to facilitate a dividend
to unsecured creditors. This is likely to be following a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

As detailed above, at the time we accepted the Purchaser's offer, we produced an EOS which showed an
indicative retum to unsecured creditors of 19p in the £. However, this is subject to agreement of creditor

11-



claims, the level of NECL's claim and the costs of any subsequent Liquidation. We will provide a further
update on the anticipated level of return to unsecured creditors in our next report.

Effect of Administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as joint administrators, the Limitation
Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is
in Administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. if
you have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the
course of the Administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options
available to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Furpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposais for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means cne of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), of rescuing the company as a going concern. This is due to
the extent of the Company’s insclvency.

It is however anticipated that the objective of sub-paragraph 3{1)(b), of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without being in
Administration) will be achieved. Due to the value of the saie of the business, which has been completed, it
is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors
and therefore, objective 3(1)(b) is the objective of the Administration.

Notwithstanding the above, it is anticipated that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), of realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, will also be achieved
as RBSIF will be repaid via the collection of the debtor ledger and Lombard will be repaid following the sale of
assets subject to their chattel mortgage. Should a preferential claim be received, this will also be paid from
the assets of the Company.

As previously stated, the business and assets were sold to the Purchaser shorily after the appointment of
joint administrators. This sale was undertaken to maximise realisations for the assets which we believe
would have otherwise been unrealisable. Furthemmore, the sale of the business to the Purchaser has saved
66 jobs and prevented the need for substantial redundancy claims to be made from the National Insurance
Fund.

It is anticipated that the level of realisations will allow for a distribution to-be made to the Company's creditors
and such realisations will be higher than had the Company been wound-up. Such actions are therefore
synonymous with the objective of the Administration being achieved.

The joint administrators will oversee the works necessary but will, where appropriate, utilise members of their
team to ensure that the works are completed by the appropriate level of staff.

In order for the purpose of the Administration to be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property and to undertake our statutory
duties as administrators. In addition to our statutory duties, the principle matters to dea! with in this respect
are as follows:

2.



Monitoring realisations from the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser;
Implementing a break up sale strategy in the event that payment is not received from the Purchaser
within the agreed 21 days;
Monitoring the collection of the Company’s book debts to secure the repayment of RBSIF;
Liaising with Lombard in relation to their final claim in the administration and arranging for their
indebtedness to be discharged;

» Liaising with the pension provider to determine whether or not a preferential claim is to be made in
respect of the unpaid pension contributions;

+ Liaising with creditors who purport to retain title to goods supplied to the Company and adjudicating
on these claims,

e Liaising with the other finance companies and the Purchaser in relation to the novation of any
residual finance agreements;
Reviewing and responding to all creditor claims;
Seeking and obtaining approval of the Proposals and connected resolutions; and
Undertaking investigations into the Company’s failure and the directors’ conduct.

Following these events we propose to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate
the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Exit from Administration

We are of the opinion that the tctal amount which each secured creditor of the Company is likely to receive
will repay them in full and we do not currently anticipate receiving any preferential claims. As such, it is
anticipated that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company which is not a
distribution of the prescribed part'. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company’s
affairs which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly deatt with
by a liquidator.

When considering the most appropriate exit strategy, the Act and Rules specifically require us to provide the
following information when an exit into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) is deemed to be most
appropriate option;

. Details of the proposed liquidator(s);

. If applicable, where more than one liquidator is to be appointed, confirmation that the
liquidators may act jeintly and severally; and
. A statement confirming that the creditors may, before the Proposals are approved, nominate

a different person(s) to act as liquidators.

Providing this information ensures that creditors are aware of the identity of the proposed liquidators and their
ability to nominate their own alternative choice of liquidator should they wish to do so.

Ordinarily, we would propose our own appointment as joint liquidators. It is common practice for the same
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners to act initially as administrators and subsequently as liquidators in
circumstances such as these and we confirm that, having considered the particular circumstances of this
case, we are satisfied that acting as joint liquidators would not result in our having a conflict of interest or
would ctherwise contravene the provisions of The Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners.

However, having recognised that NECL hold the majority unsecured claim within the administration, we
engaged with NECL's joint liquidators, Matthew Gibson and Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP (‘the NECL
Liquidators™), prior to issuing these proposals. Given the connection between the Company and NECL, the
NECL Liquidators advised that, notwithstanding their appointment as liquidators of NECL, they were of the
opinion that Licensed Insolvency Practitioners from BDO LLP acting as liquidators of both NECL and the
Company would be in the interest of creditors of both companies. In particular, they indicated that they would
expect overall costs o be reduced in these circumstances thereby enhancing the return to creditors.

-13-



Although we are entitled to propose our own appointment as joint liquidators, in view of our duty to act in the
interests of all the Company's creditors, we have decided against doing so in order to avoid the estate
incurring the costs associated with the convening and holding of a physical meeting of creditors, which would
inevitably be sought by the NECL Liquidators where we proposed our own appointment. Recognising that
NECL are the majority creditor within the administration, we have acceded to the NECL Liquidators' request
that Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer be nominated to act as joint liquidators.

For the above reasons, it is proposed that the Company exits administration and proceeds into CVL with
Kerry Bailey and Andrew Palmer of BDO LLP as joint liquidators.

In accordance with the Act and Rules, the move from administration to CVL. can only take place when
sufficient funds have been realised to either repay (or set aside to repay) the liabilities due to the Company’s
secured creditors in full (and also where the administrators think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, other than a distribution of the prescribed part). Creditors will note from
our proposals (see Section 7) that unless and until the balance of the sales consideration is received in full,
there will not be sufficient funds held within the administration to achieve this. We are therefore proposing two
atternative timeframes for the Company moving into CVL;

1. Inthe event that the sales consideration is received as anticipated (within 21 days of completion of
the sale), the Company will move into CVL within four months of our appointment {on or befere 21
May 2019). This will allow sufficient time for us to definitively conclude that RBSIF will be repaid in
full through the collection of the book debts, fo agree and discharge the claim of Lombard and to
comply with our statutory duty to investigate the directors’ conduct and submit our report to The
Insolvency Service.

2. In circumstances where the sales consideration is not received within 21 days of our appointment
and where we therefore have to proceed with a sale of the assets on a break-up basis, the
Company will move into CVL within eight months of our appointment (on or before 21 September
2019). Creditors will note from our SIP 16 disclosure that all three firms of professional valuers
involved in the transacticn have indicated that, given the size and nature of the plant and machinery
held on site, a 180 day period would be required to ensure the marketing, sale and removal of all
assets in a break-up scenario. The proposed pericd of administration would allow sufficient time to
conclude the sale of the assets, discharge the secured creditor’s claim and agree removal costs with
the Company’s landlord.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office.

As soch as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as joint administrators and that the
purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose to deliver a notice of moving from
administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such
notice, our appointment as joint administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into Liquidation.

in circumstances where we consider that the conditions set out in Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act
cannot be satisfied, and a move to CVL is no longer appropriate, we will apply to court in accordance with
Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act to bring the administration to an end and to seek the compulsory
winding up of the Company. Given the stance of the NECL Liguidators, we would not seek our own
appointment as liquidators in such circumstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the period before the Company entered Administration, we carried out work consisting of advising the
Company on the most expedient route to place the company into Administration, entering into negotiations
with interested parties, most notably, the Purchaser in relation to the sale of the business and assets and
liaising with Eddisons and trwin Mitchell to agree the proposed sale (“the Work™). We also reviewed the

-14 -



Company's cash flow projections, lisised with key stakeholders, menitored essential payments and oversaw
the collection of the Company's debts.

The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the Company's directors entered
into on 10 December 2018 (“the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the
discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-Administration costs™} in canying
out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered Administration because it was anticipated that a sale
of the business as a going concern would provide for maximum realisations when compared to realisations
on a break-up basis. For these reasons we consider that the Weork has furthered the achievement of the
objective of Administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration). The pre-
Administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £
Qur fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 70,010.00 | 14,002.00 84.012.00
(SY) LLP
Legal costs Irwin Mitcheil 23,301.00 | 4,660.20 27,961.20
Legal disbursements Irwin Mitchell 205.70 41.14 246.84
Agents fees: Eddisons 2,500.00 500.00 3,000.00
Eddisons are a part of the Begbies Traynor
Group and are therefore connected fo
Begbies Traynor (3Y) LLP. Eddisons
valued the company’s assets and marketed
the business for sale prior to our
appointment.
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 96,016.70 | 19,203.34 115,220.04

N.B. The VAT element of these costs will be reclaimed for the benefit of the Administration estate.

The pre-Administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
Administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-Administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make
a determination, by seeking decisions of creditors.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-Administration
costs, a pre-Administration time costs analysis and a pre-administration time costs summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees.

It is for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine. We intend to deal with this by
seeking decisions of creditors via a decision procedure. Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out
rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff have spent in attending to matters arising in the
administration since 22 January 2019.



Disbursements

We propose that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
dishursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

Given the short period of time that has passed since our appointment, wWe have a statutory duty to
investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto
director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in relation to their management
of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to submit confidential reports to
the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As joint administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business
was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any
potential recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in
writing to the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and
does not imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the

Company's affairs.

Investigations carried ot to date

Given the short period of time that has passed since our appeintment, we have not yet undertaken an initial
assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. As such, we are not

currently able to determine the full scope of such investigations and the likely impact on the time required to
be spent in deaiing with the same.

Connected party transactions

Full details of the sale of the business and assets can be found in our SIP 16 disclosure which is appended at
Appendix 4.

The Purchaser is connected to the Company as Christopher John Staves. David Phillip Greenan and Lee
Kevin David Townsend are directors of the Company and also directors and shareholders of the Purchaser

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 4 February 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as joint administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the

-16-



same at https:/amwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information,
please do not hesitate to contact us.

12. CONCLUSION

We consider that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors and
we are, therefore, required to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve our
proposals. This decision will be sought via a decision procedure and a notice of the decision sought
accompanies this document.

Unless 10% in value of the Company's creditors object to the approval of cur proposals via a decision
procedure, then the creditors wilf be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve our proposals.
Subject to the approval of our proposals, we will report on the progress of the Administration again

approximately six months after the commencement of the Administration, or at the conclusion of the
Administration, whichever is the socner.

MJN Q\_ N N k -

Joanne Louise Hammond
Joint Administrator

Date: 31 January 2019

w17 -



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

22 January 2019 to 31 January 2019



Newburgh Precision Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

To 31/01/2019
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
200,500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
642,400.00 Book Debts NiL
(370,000.00) RBS Invoice Finance NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
540,600.00 Various Plant & Machinery NIL
(845,846.00) Lombard North Central NIL
10,000.00 Aberlink Co-ordinate Measuring Machi NIL
(13,087.00) Aldermore Bank plc NIL
11,100.00 Fiat Ducato (VRN: BW18 MX0} NiL
(16,770.00) CNH Industrial Capital Europe Limited NiL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
336,800.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
20,500.00 Warehouse Eq'pment & Mechanical H NIL
50,000.00 Stock/WIP NIL
37.024.00 Cash at Bank NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(46.74) Trade Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
603,173.26 NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
MDA vl O
Joanne Louise Hammond
Joint Administrator
IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 31 January 2019 18:03



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 22
JANUARY 2019




Rule 3.29
Notice requiring statement of affairs

Name of Company: Company number:
Newburgh Precision Limited 08847562

[Court case number.

In the:
1350 of 2018

High Court of Justice Business &
Property Courts in Leeds

[fult name of court]

This notice is given in accordance with paragraph 47(1} of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.29 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016.

(a) Insert fuli name of sach  The Administrators require a statement of affairs to be prepared and submitted by (a)

person required to submit
statemen!  christopher John Staves, David Phillp Greenan, Matthew Edward Jewitt,

Lee Kevin David Townsend
(b} Insert full name of company . 45 16 he affairs of {b) Newburgh Precision Limited ("the company").

{c} Insert ful pame and A notice requiring submission of a statement of affairs has been delivered to each of the

address of each person sent  fgllowing persons:
this notice
Christopher John Staves, Booths Cottage, Sheffield Road, Hathersage, Hope

Valley, Derbyshire, S32 1DA IR
David Philip Greenan, 69 Castleton Road, Hope, Hope Valiey, Derbysﬁfré,-é:«‘!?;'
68B
Matthew Edward Ernest Jewitt, 12 Grange Road, Sheffield, S11 BF\'N'

(c}

Lee Kevin David Townsend 14 Dale Crescent, Hathersage Hope Valley,
Derbyshire, 832 1AP

(d) ingertneme of  The statement of affairs must be submitted within 11 days of receipt of this notice to {d)
adminisrators)  Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson ("the administrators”)

at (e) Begbles Traynor (SY) LLP, 3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row Sheffield

(ellnsert full addtess g4 3£7 or by e-mail to Sheffield.North@Begbles-Traynor.com The Administrators can,

be contacted by telephone on 0114 275 5033

MaA 22X .
Joint Administrator

Name in BLOCK LETTERS: JOANNE LOUISE HAMMOND

Signed:

Dated: 23 January 2019



{f) Drelete words in
brackets il not
applicable

WARNING

i is an offence under paragraph 48(4} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 if you fail without reasonable
excuse to comply with this requiremment.

Section 235 of the Inselvency Act 1986 placas a duty on you (f) {as an officer of the company) to provide the
administrator with information and aftend upen him if required, | have to warn you that failure lo submit the
statement of alfaits as required by this nolice, or to co-operate wilh the administrator under section 235 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, may make you llable to a fine and, for continuad contravention, to a daily default fine.

Under paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 failure to submit a
statemen! of affairs or to co-operate with the administrator under section 235 of the Insolvency Act 1986 are
matters which may be taken into account by the courl int determining whether & person Is unfil to be an officer of
or to be Involved in the management of a company. Unfil conduct may resuit In a disqualification under the

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Note:
Farms for the greparation of the statement of affalrs are enclosed In compliance with Rule 3.30. Under Rule
3.34 expenaas Incurred in making tha statement of affaire which the adminisiralor considers to be reasonable

can be claimed cut of the company's assels,

RS TR T
' PRV

RN Cra
T



Rule 3.30

(a) insert name and address
of registered office of the
Company

(b} inseri date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company: Company number:
Newburgh Precision Limited (08847562
In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice Business & 1350 of 2018
Property Courts in Leeds
{full name: of court]
I

Statement as to the affairs of {a) Newhurgh Precision Limited, Centurion Business Park,
Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 860 1FB

on the (b) 22 January 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 22 January 2019, the dafte that the
company entered administration.

CHRIS ToPHER T oltn” STavep

e

Full name;

Signed: - % g

Dated: < 9/0//2 o/




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Book Estirmated to
Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge: L o
foolk pepT3 KO3 oc0 | (42 oo
_ReS I F { 376 coo)| (370 coo)
RPLVS To FloAaTing
S CHARSGE 72 40°
ASS ETS SUBTECT 70 Lonp Al Finang (023567 T7F7.0¢00
ASLETS S wBITECT To LOMDAAD CHATTEC 297?418 | 0 560
ffoariasé !
9‘ ’)?s fod 1P
c/p LOMBARD IND EDTEPNESS ( %372,.000)
o CH 2 LR |
Assets subject to floating charge:F” €0 CHARSE Faun Pa 1 FO 56 0
FAni FALACE 37024 I7o02 4
g/0 Rook pesv sompius 272 4o0o0
g/o Po D svapies 80 S6o0
PLAanT o EQuiPrre~T 787617 | Io7 4o
O FFIce EQuIPrienT 75002 | Ale \
SToC K& ] 47 4.09 o
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors 747 G2 4_1;

Date 2 V/01/ 20193

Signature




A1 -~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors;-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentiai creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (fo carry forward)

Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfali to floating charge
holders)

Employees/ex empioyees count =

Consumer creditors count =

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfalt to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and cailed up capitai

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£

V47 42

Jbos< | 1tov &

£l731 370

£
R
E oo
CHF2LODG
. . ;
LV
Et
S 22096
£ )
5.’(&-9 274
731270

3143872 ‘[3'1—&3’ ?,72—)

£ |(2412502)

Al

e “l(2412502)

£)oo

(2412 563)

28/0r /2019 |

Signature Date



&/ o273

S

armeubig

‘Wel¥Id ¥ o920

’ ‘ Junouse - {io saquinu
OL09L6T eqob | AROVO? Sy iy §3D Ao by D 9 & pasut) seshodwia
vLol Losuy o -xa/seakojdwzy
+H 3599/
— 298] AL Sy PN SNZ 5unin
i - 0 00 o)/ %7 UGSV GIHN 04
,ﬁ — 000¢ 87 B HUIN] SDYA 249H
| — .50 9] NoKNFS | wogves 2HA0)
ﬁ . 2§FLEFND o055 =
| hIL S 107 v0q o0 Srsc srmmde T 0 T
YWD 170 d 1812 TE8 ouYgiLe7
- _ — 1968 | 34Y) O VLIH
[ — '
: bzasls L¥A 2UUH
7
~mony 30V LLLS10] SToLgIy I @Irvrig wahww 1000517 304 ¥.L1-
3
m uaaib onpan 1qep (spooisod Uim) UBWIED SO
m 3 Ajunoas Jo anjep Aunoas ayeq Aq pay Aunoas Aue jo sieiag 40 Junolly $82uppyY J03IpaJd JO SwWEeN

ul pied sjunowe SUILIZ|0 SIBW0ISND puE SIU

SHOLIQ3YO 3qvHL ANYAWNOD

‘uoissassod s Auedwoo auy ul Apadad Jaac 8y Jo uonue)ss BuieD S10)|paLy pue s82j/Bs Jo Spoob jo Aiddns sy} jo asueape
siLgalBe sjes [puoyipuod 1o Buises) epeyD ‘aseYdInd-Y JapuUn SIONPaID [jB AIUSp] PUB SIONPSIS |18 apn|ou; SNW NOA 190N



Lo N\\ o/ 2T Seq ) ainjeufiig

B8 o] (ALK S N NI S0

212 AL
+_¢09] 2L §/7 eyobrit! 929
3
uanb loypals 98P (spooisod yum) WEWBD I
5 AUnoes jo anjep Aunoes sjeg Ag piey Ajunoes Aue jo spejeQ 30 unouy | -

ssalppy Joypaso jo awepy

w |

"B[NPBYOS SIY) Ul PIPNECU B9 1SN SI01pa.d asauy o] Lonela!

Ul UoneuULol DYoRds aYy) 'SIOKPSIO JO ISi| Ufew S} Ul PAJIRISP 212 Wwaly) 0] BUIPUBISING SIUNGWE 1205 JIBy) pUE sesfodwe ssaioldiue Xa Jo Isquiny 1830y 3y ySnoyyy -310N

S3IIA0THWI X/STIAOTINI ANVAWOD




bloz/r0)4 ¢ °Fd

auneubig

w eV 2> N0 Y
3
uanb Jolypain 1q@p (apcojsod yym) JUBWIED IO
3 AlInass jo enep funoes axeg Aq pray Alunoss Aue jo spggsq] 10 Junowy SSaIppy 1O)P2J0 Jo aweN

SHOLIO3™D YFNWNSNOD ANYINCD




bloz)io/h T %ed

ameubls

oa-| { SIV.iOL
T2 UVHS dvewigv 0 40 ° g0 0o - TEL ££S  A3270p 3JOH 29I mobu
m 7 eol : ! SolvusmsaN Siropdri¥s ysungmz N AMUIRIC vostdrfold I GYS]
Ploy saleys jo speieq snjeA play
[BUILLION S3.BUS JO "ON

{spooisod ypm) ssauppy

18p|OYaiBYS 3O wEN

SHITTOHIHYHS ANVAINOD



28/01/2019

Purchase Ledger Aged Creditors Report (Summary) Date

Time 15:06.53
Age Against: Calendar Months Ageing Date: 28/01/2018 Retrospective: No
Account Date Last Tran Total Current 1month 2months 3 months 4 months +
ABO24 Abbey Forged Products Ltd 03/12/2018 92,764.80 45,804.00 2,379.680 44.581.20
AKO2 Air Accessaries (Sheffield) Ltd 28/01/2018 875.57 416.09 46548
AJoo2 AJS Profiles 18/12/2018 3822.80 90.00 165.60 7200 3,295.20
AJoG4 AJM Engineering Lid 10/10/2018 3,264.00 3.264.00
ALOBO Alatas Crane Services UK I.td 1971272018 26.641.96 1,138.99 5,826.66 19.676.31
AMOY2 AMB Siainiess & Non Ferrous 13/08/2018 825.60 825.60
AR0O0Z Arbor-eco Services 12/12/2018 580.00 560.00
ARO1Y Arco {(Manchester) 19/12/2018 125.77 §2.24 83.53 | e e
ARC19 Surface Technology 22/01/2019 2,000.00 2,641.60 -841.60 T RGN
AS001 H Askey Fransport 19/12/2018 984.00 492.00 492,00 o
AS020 Ascento JGW Training 27/09/2018 2.160.00 2,160.00
ASBI3 Asquith Butler Lid 09/01/2019 42,820.04 5,738.52 37.081.52
AS044 ASG Seals Lid 17/09/2018 -41.10 o ~41.10
AU026 Autorama Group 28/01/2019 66.12 66.13 -0.01
BE002 Bedeslone Lid 20/12/2018 8,271.60 3,825.00 : 444680 4 onn T
BEOGD Berendsen 1411172017 515.70 - 61840
BLOO1 Blue Strawberry Elephant 03/12/2018 1,074.00 411.00 663.00
BMOO3 BMG Technologies Lid 0210i2018 291.80 291.80
BOGOt BOC Gases Lid 28/01/2019 1,807.02 235,20 510.42 1,061.40
8RO19 Bristo! Metal Spraying & Protecfive Coatin  11/12/2018 4,368.00 1,665.60 2,702.40
BRO33 British Telecom 22/01/2019 3,233.83 1,623.42 1.610.41 C
BRO74 Broadblast Lid 19/11/2018 216.00 216.00
BROSO Bryt Energy tid 28/01/2019 36,403.29 1557032 23,8632.97 i
85004 BSi Standard Lid 28/01/2019 -325.20 o Tt 325.20
CAO78 Caledonian Machine Tools Lid 09/01/2019 3,924.00 3,924.00 ’
CHO0S Chem-Jet Lid 11/10/2018 1,840.83 390.68 1,450.15
CHO10 Chris Bennett {Heavy Haulage) Lid 0g/01/2019 300.00 300,00 3.
CHO59 Chemodex Lid 06/12/2018 174.00 174.00
Cl015 City Seals & Bearings Ltd 28/01/2019 154.92 146.52 840
CLOO2 CLE Electrical Wholesale Lid 21/12/2018 608.22 384.88 22324 FER N
CQoaoi Cognitive Publishing itd 13/09/2018 1,416.00 . 1.416.00
COo004 Coolalr Services Limited 19/12/2018 578.00 576.00 o
c0025 Cordstrap Lid 2910812018 218.47 218.4%
cooz7 Conslant Security Services 10/01/2018 1,020.00 420.00 330.00 180.00 90.00
CO095 Colour Anodising iid 14/11/2018 2,722.20 645.00 2077 20
CQoo1 CQ Slrategic Markeling Lid 23/11/2018 88.80 45.60 43,20
CROO4 Cromwell Tools Group 28/01/2019 7,.647.82 483.04 1,392.62 2,606.94 1,398.46 1,766.76
CRO47 Crown Labels 25/07/12018 326.41 . 328.41
DAO34 Charles Day {Steels} Ltd Q2/01/2018 17,817.20 8,816.40 §,100.80 o
DAO43 Dala Plastics Lid 15M11/2018 164,60 164.60
DADS6 Dacel Engineering Lid 05/12/2018 9,886.14 e 9,886.14
DEQ9p Dabit Card Purchases 28/01/2019 -20.30 88.18 -6.00 -119.28 . 16.80
DOQ0s DCon Valley Packaging 049/01/2018 4,368.00 Pl 1,368.00
E3001 E3 Recriuiment (UK} Lid 25/10/2017 183776 7.637.76
ELOO1 Elevation Recruiiment Lid 15/11/2018 4,800.00 4,800.00 .
ELOO3 Element Materials Technology 06/11/2018 150.00 150.00 .
ELO45 Elile Cleaning & Env Lid 06/06/2018 2,136.00 2,136.00
EMO01 Emuge Franken UK Lid 28/01/2018 6,578.79 458.71 1,360.32 2,293.90 1,105.07 1,360.79
EN024 Enargy Alloys UK Lid 05/12/2018 13,023.60 13,023.60
EPDO3 E.P. Laboralories 29/08/2618 202.31 202.3%
ERQC1 Eriks Industrial Services Lid (WYKO} 1110/2018 4254 . 42.54
ESD0S E S P Laser Cutting Ltd 20/09/2018 198.24 - . 198.24
EX002 Elerment Matenals Technology Aerospace  08/1 12018 864.00 864.00 ‘ b
FAQD2 Fanue UK Ltd 021012018 900.00 420.060 480,00
Flo41 Rochling Fibracon Lid 31/10/2018 4,468.13 214013 2,328 00
FROO1 Franklin & Co Solictors 28/01/2019 2,703.80 2,703.80 in
FRO03 Fronius UK Lid 1911212018 758.00 756.00 [
FUQO1 Furnex Ltd 28/01/2019 291.60 144.00 147.60 s a
GADOS Gapi Lid 03/08/2018 . .
G000 GD Machinery L.Id 28/01/2019 2,650.00 40800 408.00 408,00 408.00 918.00
Newburgh Precision Ltd Sage 200~

Purchase Ledger Aged Creditors Report (Summary) Page 1



Newburgﬁr ﬁ’recision Ltd

Purchase Ledger Aged Creditors Report (Summary)

Date Last Tran Total Current 1 month  2months 3 months 4 months +
H2M Engineering Ltd 19112/2018 2,340.00 2.340.00 .
Hamilin Knight Ltd 1511112018 3,312.00 3,312.00
Harlley Haulage (Shetficld) Ltd 28/01/2019 B,508.00 108.00 948.00 2,052.00 5,400.00
Heller Machine Tools Lid 19/12/2018 7.404.95 3,187.87 3,880.22 336.86
Highlander Compuling Solutions Ltd 2810172019 8,855.04 620.54 543.82 1,642.62 5,074.58 1,.073.7/8
Hillsborough Steelstock Lid 1§/12/2018 -388 .50 -388.50
Howceo Group Plc 04/01/2019 11,875.78 -722.62 12,398.40
Hygienic Plastics Ltd 14M11/2018 1,247.87 122.28 1,125.59
Intertek Certification Lid 08/16/2018 2.851.73 2,851.73
Irwin Michell Solicitors 09/01/2019 4,920.00 4,820.00
Iscar Tools Lid 28/01/2019 8,729.63 1,262.63 2,892.03 1,574.97
Jacquel UK Lig 02/01/2019 5§2,578.71 19,831.80 7.080.00 17.467 20 8.199.71
JJ CASTINGS INVESTMENTS (HEAT TR 03/12/2018 6,629.80 6,625 80
Johnson & Allen Ltd 03/12/2018 814.20 598.80 215 40
Johnsons Apparel Master Lid 04/01/2019 4.278.91 1,278.81 o
Kontrottek Lid 1812/2018 3,705.30 1,788.60 612.30 1,301.40
Kyocera Unimerce Tooling Lid 04/01/2019 56,278.09 9,039.04 18,031.12 15,659 .26 15,846.67
Lasermark Services 28/08/2018 328.50 328,60
Lee Products Limited 10/10/2018 16,447.69 14,783.95 673.74
Lifting Gear Producls 19/12/2018 39.74 38.74 - [ o
Lightowler Ltd 25/01/2019 14,701.29 2,044.65 2,280.48 2,078.56 2,078.50 6,209.04
Marcole (UK} 22/01/2019 2.766.00 1,4158.00 1,350.00 '
Machine Code Engineering Lid 04/10/2018 2,334.00 2,334.00
Maher Lid 06/12/2018 313.50 313,50 4
Maccom (UK) Ltd 23/11/2018 768.00 354.00 414.00
Mewa Textil Managemenl BV 10/01/2019 394.52 109,60 137.00 109.60 38.32
Microbore Tooling Systems Lid 19/1242018 505.2% 105.98 204.78 194.53
The MPA Group Ltd Q4/12/2048 4,388.46 4,388 46
M & S Hoxes & Packaging Ltd 06/12/2018 5,2087.51 2.742.18 2,555.33
MSA Feams Ltd 07r11/2018 1.600.89 1.600.99
Mudfords 31/10/2018 18.00 18.00
Natwest Cornmerclal Cards Q2/01/2019 -3,245.71 -3,245.71 '
MOt Lid 08/11/2018 300.00 300.¢0 aft
NOT Consutants Lid 05/12/2018 214.80 214.80 L i
Neopost Ltd 28/01/2019 458.67 1.10 10.82 A46.75
Neu-Servo Repairs Lid 0471 H2018 5,544.00 1,128.00 4,418.00
Metwork Leaseplan 25(01/2019 4,954.82 2,070.07 2.468.41 416.34
Neutronics NE Lid 047102018 1,965.60 1,965.60
NFU Mutual 28/01/2049 1,008.84 1,008.84
Nikken Kosakusho Europe Limited 20911112018 154 .80 154.80
Nissan Finance 28101/2019 2,142.44 1,070.84 535.80 535.80
NQA, Certificalion 03112/2018 3,836.80 2,726.80 1,110.00
Nutech Machinery Serviecs 19710/2018 751.80 751.80
Nylapias Engineering Ltd 26/09/2018 8,352.75 8,352,758
Oceanscan LIid 04/12/2018 240.00 240.00 HIPEET
Oemsla UK Lid 18/12/2018 12,397.44 3,118.58 2,878.58 8,400.32
Olishore Europe Painership 2210172019 4,536.00 4,536.00
On Reute Fuel Cards 28/01/2019 2.475.87 1,121.26 1.354.62
02 (UK} Ltd Q4/01/2019 1,132.07 1.132.07 .
Pennine Lubreiants 21/12/2018 1,342.50 792.24 104.49 445,86
Planit Soltware Lid 28/09/2018 5,232.60 523260
PLP Lift Trucks Lid 10/01/2019 1,934 .40 1,344.00 22.80 567.60
Progressive Safety Foolwear 181122018 369.39 154.21 63.04 152,14 oy
Print Works (Sheffield} Ltd 10/12/2018 148.00 148.00
ProAklive 03/12/2018 415.84 -404 .14 819.98
Quality Heal Treatments Limitad 10/08/201 129.60 129.60
Quality Control Technology 111072018 660.60 660.00 7
Richard Austin Alloys 19/16/2018 991.20 81,20
Rentokil Lid 20i112/2018 213.74 213 74
Reed Online Ltd 22/01/2019 493.20 164.40 164.40 164,40
Rivermore Assel Finance Ltd 28/01/2019 338.30 339.30
Ricoh Copiers (ex NROO1) 19/12/2018 117508 B820.36 35472
R & M Bearings International 20/09/2018
C Roberts Steef Services Lid., 14/11/2018 562.75 81.60 329.35 151.80
Rope & Sling Specialists Lid 19/12/2018 1,548.77 330.00 289.78 89747 31.82
Rother Gas Company 06/06/2018 -14.02 -14.02
Sage 200
Page 2"



Account Date Last Tran Total Current 1 month 2months 3 months 4 months +

RCO3t Neville Roe Industies Lid 22/01/2018 6,456.00 3.456.00 1,608.00 1.392.00

RO062 Rolherham Waste Qils Ltd 1211212018 1,716.00 1,716.00

RO0G4 Rotherham Metropolition Counchl 28/01/2019 34.818.00 11,606.00 11,606.00 11,608.00 .

RS001 R S Components Limited 03/12/2018 303.12 23.69 279.43 =

SAOC1 Sandvik Coromant UK 181272018 5,255.96 8468.48 1,955.05 245243

SA004 Savilis (UK) Lid 181212018 122,779.84 115,080.00 71.699.84

SCo01 Scallergood & Johnson Lid 05/12/2018 3283 32.83

SC006 ScanTech Inspeclion Services 16/11/2018 1,286.00 432,00 432.00 432.00

SE00G Search William G (Sheffield) Lid 03/4212018 2.754.73 407 .42 2,347.31

SFo01 SFC Europe 10/10/2018 684.00 B884.00

SHO0S Sheffield Deep Bore Lid 068/11/2018 11,837.14 11,637.14

SHO54 Sherwood Truck & Van Lid 05/12/2018 431.56 10.02 421.54

S5HO73 Shepherds Distribulion Services 10/01/2019 731.23 366.00 305.39 59.84

SHo80 Sheffield Catering Supplies Lid 03/12/2018 187.98 142 98 45.00

Si020 Sizer Lid 06/12/2018 8,325.00 7.725.60 - 599.40 - -

SH030 Silchrome Plating L.id 02/01/2019 1,707.26 1,707.28

Sioas Signature Branding Lid 19/09/2018 804.00 804.00

50005 Softcat Ltd 04/01/2019 133.74 3370 33.70 aziy 3317

SPo01 Speedy Freight 2112/2018 900,00 800.00 o i -

$PO02 Special Testing Limited 24/07/2018 -234.00 . - -234.00

5P013 Spectrum Welding Supplies Ltd 08/09/2018 404.56 404.56

SPO32 Special Steel Co. Ltd, 19/10/2018 180.00 180.00

3Q001 Squire Pation Boggs (UK) LLP 19/12/2018 7.810.48 7.810.48 )

55001 S5 Systems Limited 05/12/2018 351.02 351.02 "

ST001 Steel City Bearings 1071212018 421.20 396.00 25.20

57012 Slariag UK Lid 02/01/2019 8,000.86 4,115.52 -3,885.34

5T099 Slauff Hydraufics Ltd 02/11/2018 2,856.,57 2,85557

ST103 Steel Dynamics Lid 08/12/2018 216.80 i 918.80

Suo10 Subsea UK Lid 05/12/2018 1,524.00 -156.00 $,880.00 -

SW018 Swegon Service Lid 10/12/2018 1.027.10 1,027.10

TDOO03 TDT Technology 18/11/2018 277.50 277.50

TEQQS Technical Cranes Ltd 05/12/2018 13,330.84 1.833.30 11,497.54

TEQSD Teks Sart Lid 0tioB/2018 3,342.80 e - 3,342.60

THOOE Threadmaster Gauges Limited 20/08/2018 96.72 98.72

THoD8 Liberty Speciality Steels 04/01/2019 38,227.20 31,800.00 8,427.20

THO30 Thrillermill CNC Precision Machining Ltd ~ 05/12/2018 860.00 660.00 -

TOoo2 Totai Gas & Power 28/01/2019 230.82 238.82

TO027 Tota! 1D Lid 18/10/2018 46.74 46,74

TOD32 Totat Dacom Lid 05M12/2018 120.00 120.00 .

TRQO1 Trescal Ltd 1110172019 1,5681.46 422 26 4B2.88 57.80 618.72

TRO4%9 Truflame (Weiding Equipment) Lid 03/12/2018 869.82 238.80 - 308.28 322,74

TS001 Technology Services Group 02/05/2017 8,078.00 - 6.078.00

TUO14 TUV (UK} Ltd 04/10/2018 4,551.00 4,551 00

UN0O3 Universily Of Sheffield 20/12/2018 13,291.00 10,625.00 - 2,666.00

VAQ19 Vanguard Foundary Ltd 208/01/2019 20,254.29 871.15 1,306.73 11,978.34 6,098.07

VEO11 Veolia ES UK PLC 28/01/2019 1,348.40 11.80 288 208.34 408.90 716,28

WADS2 T.W.Ward C.N_C.Machinery Lid. 04/01/2019 4,998.79 757.81 4,241.88 ' I

WAO58 Watson-Towers Limited 15/11/2018 1,355.63 240.00 845.47 47048

WE002 Weslfield Health 28/01/2019 486,75 162.25 1682.28 162.25 Y

WED15 West!pack Limiled 191272018 1,523.95 1,256.89 267.36 : . i

WEQ43 Waelding eguipment & Culling Services Ltd 21/11/2018 2,203.20 2,203.20

WEQ45 Welding Inspection Services Ltd 22/01/2018 7.860.00 800.60 §.640.00 1,320.00

WH002 White Rose Security Ltd 2210112019 13,757.13 a87.00 154.50 4,538 23 268.50 8,708.90

WHO003 Whaincliiffe Business Systems Ld 11/01/2019 7.066.62 7.086.62

winoz Northern Power {ex Williams Fasteners) & 04/42/2018 201.00 201,00 c-

WI011 Wixroyd Internalionat Lid. 10/10/2018 807.27 17.00 790,27

WKO04 WKW Precision Engineering Co. Lid 18/12/2018 10,264.B0 732.00 8,532.80

WNQG1 WNT (UK Lid 28/04/2019 7.258.87 337.00 1,492 87 2,709.14 2.72968

WO03o Work-Wise Foundalion 10/10/2018 450.00 M 450,00

WRO003 Wrings Transpori Lid 06/12/2018 2,382.00 1,614.00 1,388.00

XEQO3 Xeretec Document Lid 28/01/2019 -85.29 364 4.58 -93.48

XEO10 Xerox Finance Lid 28/01/20189 420.00 420.00 .

YOO Yorkshire Office Group 19/12/12018 613.74 28543 Lo 328.31 .
0

Newburgh Precision Ltd Sage 200

Purchase Ledger Aged Creditors Report (Summary) Page 3

T



Account

Analysis period
AIC ref

Short name
Currency

Country

Balance

Date last amended
Date last tran

On hold

Payment group
Retrospective
Supplier Anailysis 1
Supplier Analysis 2
Suppller Analysis 3

3 months 4 months +

Date Last Tran Total Current 1month 2 months
Total Current imonth 2 months
221,805.17

Grand Totals  1,015,993.4 58,711.99 313,361.38

01/01/2019
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
No
All
Al
Al

I months 4 months +
161,678.15 260,436.74

Newburgh Précision Lid

Purchase Ledger Aged Creditors Report {Summary)

Sage 200
Page 4



Balance Sheet Report

Date

Time

29/01/2019
08:562:13

Selacted Period 1

All Values are shown in  Pound Sterling ending 31/12/2018
Selected Year Previous Year
Fixed Assels
Capital - Plant 1827384.38 1858357.38
Capital - Land & Buildings 166500.00 140000.00
Capital - Office Equipment 73068.03 75002.03
Total Fixed Assets 2066952.41 20673355.41
(S
Current Assets )
Cash {36118.52) -42791.06
Stock & WIP 664000.69 664000 .69
Trade Dabtors 1321806.17 1177187.68
Prepayments 262099.02 262099.02
Grant - Servitisation Project 39420.81 39420.81
NECL .
Total Current Assets 225120217 218549926
Current Liabilities L
Trade Creditors 957281.44 772072.38
Accruals 66293.78 69363.689
Other Creditors {123853.04) 3586235
VAT Control Account 87223.75 - 156228.42
HMRC 73406.68 73406.68
Bank Overdraft .
RBS Invoice Finance 900779.82 900779.82
NECL L
Group Companies - Newburgh Holdings 140000.00 140000.b0
Total Current Liabilities F107132.43 2TAEAT 34

Net Current Assets

Long Term Liabilities
Lease Asset Finance

inter company Loans

Deferred Taxation

Corporation Tax

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Assets Less Liahilities

Financed By

Represented by:

Share Capital
Accumulated Profit/(Loss) Reserves
This Periods Profit/Loss

Capital Employed

2317022.15

868208.36
1649214.01

2517422.37

(308400.22)

1.00
(412672.38)
112271.16

{300400.22)

211244743

875904.80
1649214.01
5535118.81

{(41267/1:38)

ERC

. 1.00
188455.16
(611 127.54)
(412671.38)

Report name
Cost centre
Department
Currency

Newburgh Precisior; L-td”
Balance Sheet Report

Balance Sheet YR17/18 Version 1
All

All

Pound Sterling

Sage 200
Page 1



DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Director's Statement of Affairs

1.

The book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with RBSIF. As at 22 January
2019, RBSIF were owed £370,000 against a debtors’ ledger of £803,000. In the interests of
prudence, the director has advised that he has applied a 20% provision to the debtors’ ledger
balance when determining the likely level of realisations. However, we are confident that realisation
will ultimately exceed this projection.

The assefs subject to Lombard security (both finance agreements and chattel mortgages) are
shown with an estimated to realise balance equivalent to the value attributed o these assets within
the breakdown of the sales consideration. The Company's indebtedness to Lombard is estimated at
£837,000 which we believe is accurate.

The Statement of Affairs does not make reference to the other financed assets. However, as
detailed in the main body of this report, the Purchaser has advised that these agreements will be
novated shortly.

The bank balance is included as at 22 January 2019. We expect to receive these funds shortly.

All other assets are shown with an estimated to realise figure equivalent to the value attributed to
these assets with the breakdown of the sale consideration.

We understand that the book values for the Company's stock and work in progress have been taken
from the most recent accounts. Please refer to the SIP 16 Disclosure for detailed narrative on the
realisations achieved in respect of these assets.

As detailed in our report, preferential claims re estimated at £16,054 in circumstances where the
pension provider pursues a claim within the Administration.

The Statement of Affairs provided by the director included a schedule of the outstanding pension
contributions. This schedule included each employees name, National Insurance number and date
of bith. We believe circulating this information to all creditors would be in breach of the Data
Protection Act 1998 and we have therefore redacted this schedule.

Saction 176A(2) of the Act requires the joint administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the first
£10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of £600,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the Court on the
application of the joint administrators on cost-benefit grounds.



10.

11.

12,

13.

As detailed within our report, in these circumstances, we do not believe the provisions of the
Prescribed Part will be applicable as it is anticipated that RBSIF wili be repaid under their fixed
charge over the Company’s book debts.

Unsecured creditor claims included in the director's schedule total £3,143,872. Our comments on
the claims included within this estimate are as follows:

¢ NECLU's projected claim does not take into account the historic debt write off which we
understand is currently under review by the NECL Liquidators. It is therefore likely that
NECL’s final claim will be significantly more than the estimate provided.

» Wihin the trade credifors’ summary, Savills (UK) Limited (the landlord’s agents) are
included at an amount of £122,779.84. As the lease has now been assigned (and we
understand all outstanding sums paid to the fandlord) we do not anticipate receiving a claim.

« We have not yet received a breakdown of the sums due to HM Revenue & Customs so
cannot comment at this stage on what period these liabilties relate to. Atthough we
understand they have accrued during the current tax year.

e« The claim of Royal London Pension relates to the outstanding pension contributions and is
therefore currently being included as both a preferential and unsecured claim. Clearly,
Royal London Pension can only make one claim within the administration and we
understand that, should they submit a claim, it will be classed as a preferential claim.

s We have not been provided with any details in relation to the claims included for Hope
Valley Industrial Limited and Hope Valley Residential Limited. We understand that these
entitles are connected parties to the Company and are ultimately under the control and
ownership of the Company's former director, Vincent Middleton, and his relatives.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
statement of affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency is subject to the costs of Administration and distribution for which no
provision is made in the statement of affairs.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to the date of this report on this assignment amounts to 79.9 hours, at an average composite
rate of £338.47 per hour resulting in total time costs to 31 January 2019 of £27,044.00.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

a

C ODOoOO0OOo

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s charging policy;

Pre-Administration time costs summary with pre-Administration time costs analysis attached,
Narrative summary of time costs incurred;

Table of time spent and charge-out value,

The joint administrators’ fees estimate;

Details of the expenses that the joint administrators consider will be, or are fikely to be, incurred.

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees {E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-
by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:
hitp:/Amww creditorinsolvengyguide. co.uk/




ADM 1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time re-cording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

« Postage at the actual rate incurred.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 ibid 1



Expenses which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuations of the Company's assets.
Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their
various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Commercial Limited estimate that their valuation fee will be £2,500 plus VAT.

In addition, Eddisons Commerical Limited will charge a fixed fee of £15,000 in relation to the
sale of the Company's fixed charge assets, and a further 10% of realisations achieved in
relation to the sale of ali other assets.

Instruction of BTG Corporate Solutions to provide assistance with the collection of the
Company’s debtor ledger once this has been assigned from RBS Invoice Finance Limited.
Their charges will be equivalent to 5% of realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period
immediately following appointment is £616 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of
insurance cover for subseguent guarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.



in accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
* Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield

office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 680 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: Newburgh Precision Limited

CASE TYPE: Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS: Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 22 January 2019

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1  This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

12

1.3

approval of pre-Administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the joint administrators
and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-Administration work are set out in the
attached table. Full detaiis of the work undertaken by the joint administrators and their staff prior
to appointment are set out below and in the joint administrators’ statement of proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Whilst Kris Wigfield, Managing Pariner of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s Sheffield office and a
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner, was initially approached by the Company in late November
2018, the pre-appointment time costs included within our Proposals only relate to the period
following our formal engagement on 10 December 2018 when the directors concluded that the
Company needed to enter into administration. No fee has been charged for the general advisory
work undertaken prior to 10 December 2018.

As creditors will note from the SIP 16 Disclosure, a markeling campaign was undertaken over a
period of approximately & weeks during which time the proposed administrators and their
colieagues oversaw the Company's financial position, negotiations with interested parties and
liaised with key stakeholders. Given the nature of the business, the outcome of the marketing
campaign, the seasonal shutdown period and complex nature of the negotiations which took
place, a considerable amount of time was incurred to secure the sale of the business for the
benefit of creditors as a whole.

As detailed in the SIP 16 Disclosure and the Proposals, the proposed joint administrators
prepared an Estimated Outcome Statement which was updated regularly throughout the pre-
appointment period which compared the level of realisations projected to be achieved on a pre-
pack sale basis to a break up sale. The level of our pre-appointment time costs was reviewed as
part of this exercise to ensure that incurring those costs was still in the best overall interest of
creditors.

By facilitating a sale of the business and assets on a going concem basis, we believe we have
enhanced the projected dividend available to unsecured creditors from 3p in the £ on a break up
basis to an estimated 19p in the £. Creditors should note that these estimates are indicative only
and subject to the agreement of claims and liquidation costs.

Should any creditor require a more detrained narrative of the work undertaken pre-appointment,
they should refer to the SiP 16 Disclosure which is also appended to the Proposals.

XADM1805P



1.4

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The work involved during the pre-appointment phase was complex with significant time being
spent by the proposed joint administrators and Mr Wigfield. This included the following:

Appointment of Administrators

The proposed joint administrators advised the directors on the mechanics of appointing
administrators, the impact of the moratorium, the required notice periods and the suggested
optimum timeframe for appointing administrators.

Monitoring Cashflow and Essential Payments

During the pre-appointment period, the proposed joint administrators monitored the Company’s
cashflow forecasts and proposed payments to ensure that only essential supplies were ordered
and paid for. In addition, they liaised with RBSIF regarding a draw down from the invoice
discounting facility to facilitate the payment of December’s salaries.

The directors received specific advice in relation to protecting the position of creditors as a whole
during the pre-administration period.

Marketing/Assets of the Business

The proposed joint administrators engaged Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons™) to
undertake a valuation of the business and assets and take steps to market the business for sale.
Furthermore, they liaised closely with Eddisons during the marketing period, dealing with any
rmatters which arose in a proficient manner.

With assistance from Eddisons and the directors, the proposed joint administrators produced a
sales teaser document, non-disclosure agreements and sales pack as well as formulating an
appropriate marketing campaign. The joint administrators and Eddisons compiled a list of known
potential third parties, competitors and customers to target regarding any potential sale of the
business as a geing concern during this significant pre-appointment stage.

The proposed joint administrators reviewed preliminary offers for the business and its assets
prior to finally agreeing to an offer from the purchaser.

As the business was openly marketed, a significant number of the Company's trade creditors
became aware of the proposed Administration and the joint administrators have dealt with a
spike of creditor enquiries, which were dealt with appropriately.

After negotiating with the proposed purchaser, the proposed joint administrators aiso spent time
liaising with the purchaser, Eddisons and solicitors in order for the terms of the sale contract to
be agreed as well as a concurrent licence to occupy the trading premises be drafted and agreed.

Buring the marketing period the proposed joint administrators also worked with the directors to
engage with customers in an attempt to secure early settlement of outstanding balances due to
the Company.

Secured creditor

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF"} and Lombard North Central (“Lombard”) were
contacted regarding the proposed appointment and anticipated sale of the business and were
continually updated as necessary during the pre-appointment period.



15

1.6

17

18

Further time was spent working with Lombard to further appraise the quality of the assets subject
to their charge and to gain a complete understanding of their position.

During the pre-appointment period the proposed joint administrators also worked in conjunction
with the directors and RBSIF to monitor book debt receipts and maximise collections for the
benefit of the Administration estate.

Other matters

in addition to the above, the proposed jeint administrators complied with all statutory and
regulatory pre-appointment requirements, including the lodging of three separate Notice of
Intention applications with Court.

The management team was provided with full details of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 and
the Pre-Pack Pool. Ultimately, they took an independent decision not to approach the same.
Furthermere, they liaised closely with Eddisons during the marketing period, dealing with any
matters which arose in a proficient manner.

Throughout the pre-appointment negotiations, the joint administrators kept key stakeholders
informed of the proposed sale and sale process.

Exceptional responsibilities

In order to ensure the best pessible outcome for creditors, an Estimated Outcome Statement
was prepared and reviewed regularly to ensure that the optimum strategy was being adopted for
the benefit of creditors. Detailed discussions and negotiations took place to ensure that the sale
to the purchaser is projected to result in a sufficiently enhanced return to unsecured creditors
when compared to a break up sale.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

As a result of the pre-appointment work we have undertaken, a sale of the Company’s business
and assets was completed. This has resulted in maximising realisations for the benefit of the
Administration estate and, importantly, the safeguarding jobs for 66 highly-skilled workers. The
overall level of creditor claims expected to be received has also been reduced.

The works are anticipated to result in the stated purpose of the Administration being achieved
and details of the expected return to creditors (when compared to a break up sale) is detailed
above.

The views of the creditors

The Company's secured creditors were kept fully up to date during the period leading up to the
appointment of the joint administrators and were provided with details of our anticipated costs.

The interactions with other creditors are detailed in full in the SIP 16 Disclosure.
We have not sought to draw any fees directly from the Company prior to our appointment and as

we consider it appropriate for the creditors to provide their approval to the level of these costs.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incuwrred in the period prior to
appoiniment

The joint administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-Administration costs as
follows: “That the unpaid pre-Administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ statement
of proposals for achieving the purpose of Administration, be approved for payment.”



1.9

1.11

21

The Company's are being asked to provide their consent to these costs being drawn from
realisations within the administration estate.

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor
Group

Category 2 Disbursements
Pursuant to the resoiution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-Administration costs, the

following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements are proposed to be charged in relation to the period prior to appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP 9.80 plus VAT
TOTAL 9.80 plus VAT

Dishursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £
Eddisons — valuation fee 2,500.00 plus VAT
TOTAL 2,500.00 plus VAT

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eddisons were chosen to assist the proposed joint administrators with the task of appraising and
reporting on the Company’s asset base. Eddisons were chosen due to their extensive
knowledge of the insolvency sector as well as their experience of dealing with sales of
businesses as a going concem. Eddisons pre-appointment costs relate to the valuation fee of

£2,500 plus VAT.

Irwin Mitchell (“IM") were chosen to assist the proposed joint administrators with the preparation
of Court applications, advise on the legal matters to consider in formulating the sale agreement
and other advice relating to the appointment. IM were considered appropriate for this instruction
due to their experience in dealing with insolvency matters. IM have incurred costs the sum of
£23,301.00 plus VAT and disbursements of £205.70 in assisting with matter at the pre-

appointment stage.
Staffing and management

The pre-appointrent phase has been managed predominantly by the proposed joint
administrators with assistance from administrative staff where necessary.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incured by office holders is
attached at Appendix 3.




00 3 8JEP O} UMEID 589} |B)aL
_’ STavy 00°0vL 00'sze 00'stb 0056y 3 #je1 Aunoy eBeseay)
00'0L0°0L 00°2es Q0091 00'ELT'6T | 00°50L'6E 3 oprsb je1s Aq 1802 awi) 0]
8651 8c 98 4% ] 06L epeif Jeys Aq sanoy [0l
LU
_ 00'S6¥ a5'Lle'e oL's Iy SJ0)0BUP YuM BouBpUCdsaLIod pue sBunaayy | sienew Jayip)
Q0'56v 0g8elL’l 0e'e £z sBunasw pue asuspuodsalion - painoeg
YT ESY 051227} 04°0¢ 56l TH SJOYpaId B0 SIONPAID
yezir 05'86C"82 oL09 04z L'EE SJ9SSE /+ §58U|SNQ JO G|ES Jo uonejobay 51983V
s} 4 00Erl'e ozie ] e 20k Buiuueld eseg
WY 00°'962'FL 0g'te 8¢ el L'l oL uoensiuupy| uopensupwpy
..::oﬂwmw_g( 31800 SUIL SJINCH 80 woddns | uiwpy sup uilupy uwpy Jug | 1Bup issy 16Uy 16U ug Jopaig ahw_.,___”_mm.mo " epRIO JEIS

6102/10/L€ 0L 000Z/10/10 WOJS POLBH By 104 SISAIELY SISOD BLUI| UCKBISIUIIDY-31d  IMd 00SINLG - Juswiuioddy sid - paWI UoISDaLd UBINGMIN 6dIS




Newburgh Precision Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit {(if any} to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fakl into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - http:/Amww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
aliow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided fo creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.
There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appeointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only.

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators’ have arranged for the Company’s statutory information that is within their
possession to be reviewed and updated onto their systems to enable the relevant statutory
documentation to be issued. In addition, the statutory checklist has been completed to ensure that the
necessary paperwork following the joint administrators’ appointment has been issued where relevant.

An estate bank account has been opened in readiness for future realisations to be collected.

A case specific diary template has been added to the system which assists the joint administrators in
keeping all statutory matters up to date.

Also, correspondence has been issued to the directors for information which remains outstanding to
enable the joint administrators to comply with their statutory duties.

Time has been spent updating internal systems to ensure that all information required to allow the joint
administrators to effectively manage the administration of the case, has been obtained and held.

We have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that strategy; including
meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same. We are required to maintain records to
demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that
materiafly affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and regular case management and
reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including decumenting strategy decisions.

Whilst this does not necessarily benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with
insolvency legislation and best practice and ensures that the case has been administered effectively
both to date and going forward.

XADM1804P



Compliance with the Insolvency Acl, Rules and best practice

Upon appointment, the joint administrators issued statutory notices of their appointment to the
Company's creditors, members, HM Revenue & Customs and to the Registrar of Companies. In
addition, they requested an advert of their appointment be placed in the London Gazette.

A statutory bond has been requested to cover the realisations received into the case for the benefit of
the Company’s creditors.

Creditors have been provided with the attached report and SIP16 disclosure notice. Requests for the
approval to various resolutions as detailed within this report have also been issued.

The joint administrators have requested that the Company's registered office be changed to that of the
practice.

Whilst the above will not result in a better return to the Company'’s creditors, the works are required by
statute and therefore the costs of completing the same cannot be avoided.

Investigations

Due to the limited time which has passed since their appointment, the joint administrators have not
undertaken any investigation works. They have however requested the required information to enable
fheir investigations to begin imminently. This will be required to allow the joint administrators’ to
undertake their investigations in due course.

The above may ultimately result in increased realisations for the beneftt of the estate.

Realisation of assets

As stated in the attached proposals and in the SIP16 disclosure, the major assets of the business were
sold as a going concern on the date of our appointment. Time has therefore been spent finalising this
sale with the assistance from our solicitors, Irwin Mitchell.

The joint administrators have taken out appropriate insurance pending the payment of the balance of
the sales consideration and transfer of title to the assets to the Purchaser.

The joint administrators have also agreed the assignment of the lease to the landlord.

Creditors will financiafly benefit from this work as it is anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to
facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Dealing with alf credifors’ claims, cormesponderice and distributions

We have provided the secured creditors with regular updates on the progress made in the
Administration and provided an update in relation to the Administration strategy and, in particular, the
strategy in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets.

As detailed in the Proposals, the joint administrators have liaise with the Company’s majority creditor,
NECL.

We have also dealt with significant creditor queries and concerns generally since the date of our
appointment.

This work will not result in a direct financial benefit to creditors but dealing with their claims is necessary
to facilitate any dividend which may be appropriate in the future.



Other _matfers which include seeking decisions from credifors {via_DCP andfor via Decision
Procedures), meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

The joint administrators have issued form VAT 769 to HM Revenue & Customs in order to provide the
Crown with formal notification of the insolvency proceedings.

The Pension Protection Fund and The Pensions Regulator have been notified of the joint
administrators' appointment.

The joint administrators have issued the necessary documentation to the Company's creditors with
regards to a decision by correspondence procedure for approval of their Proposals and other required
resoiutions as circularised to creditors on 29 January 2019.

Such works are essential to progress and administer the administration, but will not result in a better
return for the Company’s creditors.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourty
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and cur staff following our
appointment only.

Details of the pre-administration costs incurred and the approval of which are sought, are detailed
within the statement of proposals to which this summary of time costs and expenses is attached.

Why have subcontractors been used?

Eddisons were used to value the Company's business and assets and to market the business for sale
as a going concern due to their knowledge and qualifications in relation to doing the same. The joint
administrators do not hold the relevant qualifications to value assets.

trwin Mitchell provided pre-appointment advice to the proposed joint administrators and will continue to
act for them post-appointment. Such advice was required to facilitate a valid appointment and to
prepare the necessary sale contract for the dispesal of the Company’s business. Irwin Mitchell have
been chesen based on their experience of dealing with similar Administrations.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

As the Administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the
cutcome of the realisations and investigations. This will include meetings between members of staff to
formulate the strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy is achieved.

Regular case reviews will be undertaken to ensure that the case is progressed proficiently.

Regular bond reviews will also be undertaken to ensue that the level of the statutory bond remains
sufficient.

General banking duties, including the banking of cheques and payments will be undertaken. The
account will also be reconciled regutarly to ensure that our systems are up to date.



As detailed above, we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered
and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case on an ongoing basis.
Periodic reviews will be carried out and this will include compliance reviews, internal checklist updates
and diary reviews.

The above will not result in a better return for the Company’s creditors but will ensure that the case
progresses in an efficient manner.

Caompliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insalvency Act, Rules and best practice require us to undertake various activities during the course
of the Administration, which include the following:

1. Providing creditors with confirmation that the joint administrators proposals have been
approved;

2. Providing creditors with a six monthly progress report if the Company has not moved into
Liquidation before this point;

3. Producing a final repeort once we have concluded the Administration.

Copies of the above will also be issued to the Registrar of Companies with the relevant
attachments.

Whilst creditors will not financially benefit from the above, they wili benefit from the information
that they receive.

Investigations

The joint administrators are required to undertake an initial investigation into the directors’ actions in
respect of the Company and to determine whether or not further detailed investigations are required.
This investigation will include a review of the Company’s books and records, the Company's accounting
system, bank statements, management and filed accounts and any payments made to connected
parties.

A confidential report on the directors’ conduct will then be prepared and issued to the Department for
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.

Unless any antecedent transactions are uncovered as a result of our findings, there will not be any
financial beneftt to the creditors of this work being undertaken. However, as this work is a statutory
requirement these costs cannot be avoided.

Realisation of assets

The joint administrators will monitor receipt of payment of the consideration due under the sale and
purchase agreement and if payment is not received within the agreed 21 day period commence asale
of the assets on a break up basis.

Collection of the Company’s debtor ledger will also be monitored closely to ensure any appropriate
realisations are maximised, if appropriate.

The above works are anticipated to result in additional realisations for the estate and therefore will be
beneficial to the Company's creditors as a whole.



Dealing with all credifors’ clajms (including employees). comespondence and distributions

The joint administrators will undoubtedly receive enquiries and correspondence from the Company’s
creditors and we aim to respond to all such communications in both a timely and effective manner.

We will continue to correspond with loan and hire purchase creditors to ascertain the position and any
potential claims and deal with any Retention of Title claims we receive.

The above work will not financially benefit the Company's, however, will assist in allowing creditors to

understand the position and also in relation to collating creditor claim information, which wilf be required
before any claims can be agreed for dividend purposes.

Other matlters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via DCPF and/or via Decision Procedures
fax, litigation, pensions and travel

Depending on the outcome of our investigations mentioned above, the following matters may or may
not be required during the course of the Administration:

1. Submitting final tax returns and assessing whether there are any funds due to the Company;

2. Attending meetings with the Company’s directors, creditors and cther stakeholders;
3. Travel to any meetings;

4, Dealing with any media enquiries;

5. Continuing to deal with any pension scheme formalities;

6. Collection of the Company's books and records.

Any benefit to creditors will be dependent upon the nature of the work required. An update in this
regard will therefore be provided in our next report to creditors.

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed in the fee estimate attached as part of this Appendix, we estimate the total time costs for the
Administration to fotal £89,232.00 (this includes time incurred to date). Please be advised that this is
just an estimate based upcon the time spent on similar historic cases and includes provisions for
circumstances where we have to proceed with a break up sale.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done

referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



XADM1806F

NEWBURGH PRECISION LIMITED
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as joint administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for this Administration is set out befow. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

102.6 31,258.00 304.66
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

128.7 28,562.00 221.93
Investigations

34.5 6,540.00 188.57
Realisation of assets

26.4 8,876.00 332.80
Trading

Nii Nil Nil

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including
employees), correspondence and distributions

10.3 2,034.00 197.48
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel )

37.7 12,052.00 360.00
Total hours 340.2
Total time costs 89,232.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 262.29

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of Administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the Administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http:/www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 31 January 2019



141

FEIL!
Anoy abeioay

JLIEEYN]

Bunuaid eze

PUT UGHEAS|UUPY #AE) (nralitg

o0y ¥ WD O] NP $08) WD)
ireee ooorL 200rL 00y 005 L] 900 000 00044 00'Ser 3090 funsy sbessny
00PRO LT WTY 00Z8¢ 00'08Z'9 05en'cL oULvT'S ioprill e £q o vaij)
L1 13 £0 | 5 99E ¥az 904 :opesl uxie Aq sinoy [mjo)
o LML HHEK H0) R |
000 donesinr
000 i1
00 0 YO 1ARJ] PUR SUOISURd
0 0 sbupeeyy eo.naa._ n -.M..h_._ﬂ-c_.-.
000 S10IpRL3 {0 SUDISISAP BunBeg SAPNGIU] UDYM SIURLL S0
PUS S0UN
SL90E [ k1.d L £ [1] U EIOYPAID I YN BOeed 4o R
00 ¢ QRO BIOPPRIY, sucpnawsp|
a1 BOF 05 Zhe zL £o 50 PN .u..md..oa...&!&u
00 0 painoeg| swiwio soypeas B gy nz__-o_n_
o0 iBaipuaL oy pIoL
00 0 Buipes] Buypea)
wiw Ll 3 L |3 (NS I UCTINS[eL 40} W0 |
®N0 Tste Aued puy LRl 10 uoqueRy
00'Shtr 05 945 £ ) gL SO{NI [9F5E PUR STU/ING ,ga.u
00 587 05 kb5 1L 1L VOTRRIOD IGv hiiaid g :o.uas.t_lmr
w0 104 0|
o uogeBseau pur vogo wuonebpseau)
iooponsd 1089 PUS SR,
won oveck'sL gie (1] Lz e g ‘rw & . 04 0L
2Z ZLE 05ZLLPL 8 b 851 (X4 ap BIBYY L0 Jueweims pue Bujuodas Aionme
aoo @INEOLTY GAE
00 DL EQ €0 Buipuag pus Burueg| BonowId 159q pUS SRITH ‘i
o0 sz 8L il Y oLy duiogy
IR
"t [1.]] '] 7.3 1] 3.4 P W0 RHUSD 40} K01
09 462 Sil 54 Le zz LE PORRIELRY Bupuuryy

apeIg el

610Z/L0/62 OL 6108/L0/2C Woi] SISABUY $1S00 BWI | QY Q0E3NLE - UORBNSILILIPY - PaYILUIT UoIsDald uBINgmaN 6dIS




NEWBURGH PRECISION LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE
LIKELY TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. £216 plus VAT
2 Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a £420 plus VAT
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.
3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure £616 (inc. IPT)
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.
4. Storage costs An Insclvency Practitioner is required to retain | £100 plus VAT
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.
5. Agents fees and The fees of any external agents instructed by the | A fixed fee of £15,000 in
disbursements Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the | respect of the sale of the
realisation of assets of the Company fixed charge assets and
10% plus Vat in relation
to the sale of the
unencumbered assets
6. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers | Approximately £5,000
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner | plus VAT far assisting
and their anticipated disbursements. with the assignment of
the lease, completing the
Deeds of Release and
overseeing the
completion of the sale
7. Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate | £50
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate.
8. Investigation Any sums paid to any third party that assists the | £1,000 plus VAT
expenses Insolvency Practitioner with investigating the
affairs of the insolvent entity.
9. Postage costs In relation to the issue of circutars to the £250 plus VAT
Company's creditors.
10. Debt Collection The fees of our debt collection specialists, BTG 5% of realisations plus

Costs

Corporate Solutions, for collecting the residual
balance of the debtors’ ledger when RBSIF are
repaid in full

VAT

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of Administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the Administration.




APPENDIX
SIP 16 Statement

NEWBURGH PRECISION LIMITED (In Administration) (“the Company”)

INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S ASSETS
AND UNDERTAKING ON 22 JANUARY 2019 .

Background Information

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration will provide detailed information in relation
to the Company. The foliowing background information is provided to assist creditors who may have
limited knowledge of the Company and its affairs to better understand the reasons for the pre-packaged
sale.

The Company was incorporated in January 2014 and traded as a specialist precision engineer from a
leasehold facility situated at Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 1FB.

The business was originally operated by Newburgh Engineering Co. Limited (‘NECL") but was transferred
tc the Company in 2014 when the two divisions of NECL split. NECL retained the Bradwell, Peak District
site which focussed on the nuclear power generation market with the Company taking the Rotherham site
which at the time specialised in the oil and gas sectors.

NECL retained ownership of the Rotherham trading premises and the Company was granted a lease to
remain in occupation. We understand that approximately a year ago, NECL sold the premises to the
current landlord subject to the existing lease with the Company.

Shortly after the Company's incorporation, there was a severe drop in the price of cil and the Company's
turnover dropped by approximately 60%. Significant losses were incurred and the Company therefore
sought and received financial support from NECL.

In addition to receiving support from NECL, the Company obtained an invoice discounting facility from
RBS Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF”) in April 2014 and secured chattel mortgages from Lombard North
Central Limited (“Lombard”) on 9 April 2018 to assist with the purchase of essential plant and machinery.

in order to return the Company to profitability, the business diversified into alternative markets including
defence and, more recently, nuclear. This diversification slowly started to have a positive impact on
furnover and in 2017 a small profit was generated. To aid the Company's recovery, NECL agreed to write
off £4,450,000 of the intercompany ioan account balance in November 2017.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row , Sheffield , 81 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F. 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynaris a trad:ng name of Bagbigs Traynor (SY1 LLP a hmited habihty partnership registered m England No QC309058, registersd office 340
Deansgate. Manchester M3 4LY

Joanne Lodise Hammond 1s icersad in the Unitad Kingdom o act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wates

Clasrg Elzabeth Dowsaon s icensed i the Urited Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Pracutiorer by the institute of Chartered Accountants 11 England and
Walas

Any reference 10 a partners o a member of the lrmited babity partnership A list of par'ners 1s availlable far mnspection at the raqistered office
A member of the Beghies Traynor Group Speciahst Professional Servicas www begbies-lraynorqioup 2o

Partners [rreciors and Consuitants acung as admvmusirators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal irabihity
.



During 2018 the Company continued to see an increase in its turnover, but towards the end of the year
the directors became concerned about the Company's ability to meet its ongoing liabilities as a result of
increased supplier costs and a number of customers delaying pipeline work.

NECL, entered into administration on 19 October 2018. The Company is indebted to NECL in respect of
the intercompany loan account, which is estimated to total approximately £1,300,000. Please note that
the directors have advised that this is after the balance of £4,450,000 was written off in November 2017.

Following NECL's administration the directors took professional advice and reviewed alternative sources
of funding and restructuring options. Full details of the options considered and the advice that the
directors received are set out later in this document.

The reasons for the Company's insolvency

As stated above, despite its earlier cashflow problems, the Company had taken steps to increase its
turnover during early 2018. Unfortunately, due to increasing costs and delays in securing payments from
customers, at the time of receiving our instruction on 10 December 2018, the Company had begun to
suffer cashflow difficulties and had built up arrears with a number of trade creditors. A small number of
creditors were aggressively chasing payment and had threatened to commence precipitous action against
the Company.

The directors had received an offer of funding from The isaac Middleton Settlement Trust (“TIMST") (the
Company’s shareholder and a connected party to a former director of the Company, Vincent Middleton)
which would assist in alleviating short term cashflow pressure and allow the Company to meet its liabilities
through the traditional Christmas shut down period. The offer was conditional upon TIMST obtaining
security over the unencumbered plant and machinery. ‘

Having produced cashflow projections for 2019, which were reviewed in conjunction with Begbies Traynor
(8Y) LLP, the directors concluded that it was not in creditors’ best interests to accept the funding offer
from TIMST. The level of funding available would conly have alleviated cashflow pressures for a short
period of time and the business was projected to make further losses during January and February 2019.
In addition, the level of funding available would not have been sufficient to enable the Company to make a
viable offer to the administrators of NECL to settle the balance of the intercompany debt.

When taking into account the arrears that had accrued to the trade creditors, the projected future trading
losses and the balance of the inter company loan, the Company was insolvent on both a cashflow and
balance sheet basis. It could not discharge ils liabilities as and when they fell due for payment and its
liabilities significantly exceeded its assets.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a tracing name of Begbies Traynor (SY: LLP. a hmuted hability partnership registered i England No OC3090538 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Joanng Lowse Ha~maond s hoensed in the United Kingdom: to act as an Insolvercy Practhioner by the Institute of Cnartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Clairg Elizabetn Dowson 1s icensed ir the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insttuta of Cnantered Accountants in England and
WWales

Any reference to a patner 1s w0 a member of the imited kabiity partnership A st of partners is avaltatle for inspecton ar the registerad office
A member of the Beghbres Traynor Group Sgecialst Professional Servsces www beghies-traynorgroup com

Partners Directors and Consultants acting as admimistraters or adiministrative recetvers contract as agents and without personal hability



H was therefore considered highly likely that the business would have failed even if the directors had
chosen to proceed with the proposed finance offer from TIMST and that, in those circumstance, the return
to creditors would have been significantly lower that what is currently projected to be available as a result
of the sale, which has completed. This is on the basis that TIMST would have obtained security over the
Company’s unencumbered assets, thereby placing such assets out of reach of unsecured creditors
should the funding and security have been entered into.

Without any other viable sources of finance, it was therefore agreed that the Company needed to enter
into an insolvency procedure and the following options were considered:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

A CVA would only have been a viable option if sufficient funds could have been raised or set aside
from future trading profits te enable an offer to be made to NECL's administrators which would have
exceeded the value they could have extracted by commencing winding up proceedings against the
Company. The directors did not believe that this would be possible as the cashflows preduced did
not forecast sufficient profits and a CVA would have restricted any funding options available to the
business. In addition, the directors did not believe they would be able to maintain the existing
customer base as, given the sectors the business operates within, it is unlikely that some key
customers weuld have been able to trade with a company subject to a CVA.

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL")

Had the Company proceeded into CVL it would have resulted in an immediate cessation of trade
which would have materially impacted upon the level of realisations achieved in respect of the book
debts and (as detailed below) the net proceeds from the sale of the chattel assets. In addition, a
CVL would have resulted in the loss of 66 jobs, which would have fead to preferential claims within
the Ligquidation of circa £90,000 and additional unsecured claims of £200,000.

With lower anticipated realisations and higher claims from both secured and preferential creditors,
CVL was not considered the most appropriate option.

Administration with a sale of the business following a period of trading

Due to the nature of the Company’s business, it was not anticipated that customers would have
wished to continue to trade with the Company in Administration. Should this have been the case, it
was believed that the value of the business would have reduced and that increased difficulties
would have been encountered in relation to the collection of the debtor ledger.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 80 Charter Row , Sheffield , 81 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begoies Traynoi 1s a trading name of Baghies Traynar (Y1 LLP a anuted hability partnership registered in Engiand No OC309033 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Jcanne Loawse Hammons 1s limensad i tha Unated Kingdern 10 act a3 an insclvancy Practthonar by the instituie of Charisred Accountants in England and
g 1 ¥
Wales

Crare Eiizabetn Dowson s heensad . the Umted Kingdom o act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Inshtute of Charterad Azcountants n England and
Viales

Any referenca o a parirg” 13 10 2 mambe- of the mited habdity parinersiup A Lst of partners s availasle for inspection 3t the registered office
A member of the Bagoias Traynor Group Specialist Profassional Seryces widyy be0bies-travnorgroup com

Partners, Directors and Consuitants actng as admrnistrators or adoumistranve recelvers contract as agerts and without persaonal ability



Notwithstanding the above, the cost of funding the Administration trading pericd was anticipated to
be significant.

Without a benefit to creditors being anticipated, trading the Company in Administration was not
deemed viable.

Administration with a sale of the business via a pre-packaged sale

The directors believed that with the right management and investment, the business could have a
viable future. A pre-packaged sale would secure the ongoing employment of the Company’s
workforce and protect the value in the book debts without the costs and risks associated with a
period of trading.

Such a sale was also anticipated to maximise realisation in relation to the Company's tangible
assets.

Administration with an orderly wind down of the business and a sale of the assets on a
break up basis

Having reviewed the valuations obtained for the business, an orderly wind down and a sale of the
assets on a break up basis was considered to be the only viable alternative to a pre-packaged sale.
However, due to the size of the plant and machinery assets held on site and the attachment of
these machines to the trading premises, the length of time needed to secure a sale and remove
these from site was estimated to be in the region of 90-180 days (depending on the size of the
assets). The cosfs associated with this course of action were also anticipated to be of a level which
would have been prohibitive.

An Estimated Outcome Statement was prepared which compared the level of return to creditors on
both a going concern and break up basis. This was updated and reviewed throughout the pre-
appointment period to ensure the best outcome was achieved. To assist creditors in understanding
the merits of the sale, the anticipated return to unsecured creditors in a break-up and going concern
scenarios were 3p in the £ and 19p in the £ respectively. However, creditors should be aware that
these projections are indicative only at this stage and are subject to the quantum of agreed creditor

claims and liquidation costs.

As a result of the Company’s insolvency, and the considerations set out above, the directors concluded
that it was necessary for the Company to be ptaced into Administration. They further concluded that it
was in the best interests of creditors as a while for a purchaser of the business to be located. As such,
the directors instructed Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddiscns”), a party which is part of the Begbies
Traynor Group and is therefore connected to Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, to market the business for sale
as a going concern.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbres Traynor1s a tradmg rame of Begbies Traynor i(SY: LLP a imited liabihty partnership registared i England No OC309058, reg.stered office 340
Deansgate. Manchestar M3 4Ly

Joanne Lotise Hammond s scensed 1 the Urited Kingdam to act as ar Insalvency Practitionas by the Instiiute of Charterad Accountarts in Englansg and
Weales

Clare Ehzaceth Dowson s heersed i ire United Kingdom Lo acl as an tisalvenny Practtroner by the Institute of Charterad Accounanis in England and
Walas

Any referance to a partner1s io a member of the britad Pabity cartnersip A nst of partners 15 avarable for inspechion at the registered ofice
A mamber of the Begbies Traynor Group Spacalst Professona! Seryces www beabres-traynorgroup cam

Partners Directors and Consuttants acting 85 2dnumisirators o admimistrative reneivers contract as agents and witnout persenal abiity



The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

The business employed 66 highly skilled staff and had a strong reputation within the precision engineering
industry. It had a number of key customers who used the Company to manufacture vital components for
the defence and nuclear sectors. There were limited aiternative facilities available within the industry that
could easily pick up and take on this work. The directors therefore believed that the business had a viable
future with the right investment and wanted to secure a sale of the business if at all possible.

Eddisons were instructed to meet with the directors, review a valuation that had been undertaken by Hilco
Valuation Services on behalf of the directors in November 2018, provide an updated valuation on an
insolvency sale basis and provide their recommendations for a disposal strategy. Such a meeting took
place on 12 December 2018.

Eddisons concurred with the directors thoughts on the future viability of the business but, given the
sectors in which it operated, advised that it was considered unlikely that the customers would have
supported the marketing of the business whilst in administration. It was therefore concluded that agreeing
a sale prior to administration would secure the maximum return to creditors.

The Company's directors and management team were not shareholders in the Company and considered
themselves employees with the title of director. When we were initially engaged to begin the marketing
campaign they advised that, due to personal circumstances, they were not interested in formulating an
offer to acquire the business and assets themselves but would work alongside the proposed
administrators to try to secure the best possible offer and would be willing to continue warking for a
purchaser if they were asked to do so.

In conjunction with the directors and Eddisons, we compiled a list of all known potential interested parties,
competitors and customers to target during the marketing period.

As the business was to be marketed for sale in such an open manner, and given the threats of precipitous
action the Company had received from creditors, the directors decided to lodge a Notice of Intention to
Appaint an Administrator ("NOI"} to protect the Company during the marketing period. A first NOI was
lodged on 12 December 2018. Due to the seasonal Christmas shutdown within the precision engineering
sector, a second NOI was lodged on 29 December 2018 to continue the period of protection until the
business (and the key interested parties) opened up again on 7 January 2019.

During the period the Company was protected, we worked with the directors to ensure that only essential
payments were made and that, wherever possible, the creditors’ positions remained the same. RBSIF
aliowed a draw down from the invoice discounting facility to facilitate the payment of December's szalaries.
We have worked with both RBSIF and the directors to monitor book debt receipts and maximise
collections. When we were initially instructed, the Company's book debt ledger totalled £1, 310,000
miltion, with £1,020,000 million due to RBSIF. A review of the book debt collections was undertaken
yesterday and the ledger currently stands at £670,000, with £275,000 due to RBSIF.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor is a trading name of Bagpies Traynor (8Y) LLP aimited akny partnership registered in Engiand No QC309058 registered offiice 3a0
Deansgate Manchaster M3 4LY

Jozanre Lowse Hammond 's hoensed in the United Kingdom ta ast as an Inscivency Pracliionar by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England! and
Wales

Clarre Ehzabst Dawson s hcensed in the United Kingdam o act as ar hisolvency Pracutionar by ihe Instiuie of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and
Walas

Any referepce to a partrer s to a mamber of the imited abdity parinership A st of partnars 1s avadable for insescuon at the registered office
Amember of the B2gibies Trayror Group Soecalst Professiona Services vy 0edbis-Iay Norarous £om

Partners Oirzctors and Consultan:s actng as admimstrators or adannisranve receivess cantract as agents and without persanal haziity



Having reviewed the debtors’ ledger, it was clear that a sale of the business and assets on a going
concern basis would result in the maximum level of realisations (and the repayment of RBSIF) as the
Company's customers would continue to receive an ongoing supply of goods and any remedial issues
would be dealt with. During the marketing period we worked with the directors to engage with the
customers and try to secure the early settlement of all outstanding balances.

Had the business entered into administration and then been marketed for sale, it was considered highly
likely that the customers would have held off making any payments in respect of the outstanding debts
until such point in time as we could advise that the ongoing supply of goods had been secured. The pre-
packaged sale was therefore beneficial to creditors as a whole.

A large quantity of the Company's plant and machinery was subject to finance agreements. It was
uncertain whether or not the finance companies would have allowed their assets to remain on site during
a period of marketing post administration.

For all of the reasons highlighted above, it was decided that a transfer of the business and assets via pre-
packaged sale would be the most appropriate strategy in these circumstances.

The statutory purpose of administration that is being pursued
The joint administrators must seek to achieve one of the three following purposes of administration:-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

{b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would have been
likely if the company had been wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Due to the extent of the Campany's insolvency it was not anticipated that the Gompany could be rescued
as a going concern.

As a result of the sale concluded it is anticipated that realisations will be sufficient to allow a distribution to
be made to the Company's unsecured creditors. As such, the purpose of the administration is to achieve
a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Company had
been wound up (without first being in administration).

Notwithstanding the above, it is also envisaged that the Company's secured creditors, RBSIF and
Lombard (an entity within the RBS Group) will be repaid in full. The objective of realising property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors will therefore also be achieved.
Please however note that based on current information, and a resutt of the Company’s employees
transferring to the purchasing company, no preferential claims are anticipated to be received.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.bhegbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynror (SY) LLP. a fimited hability partnership registered in England No OQC309058 registered office 344
Ceansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Joanne Lowse Hammoad 1s ficensed » the United Kimgdom 1 act as an Insatvency Practiboner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and
Wales

Clara El'zabeth Dowscn s icensad 0 e Uni2d Xmgdom 1@ act as an Insolvency Practtioner by the institute of Crarteraa Accountants in England ana
Walas

Any reference to a partner s Lo a remicar of the inited haoilty partnershic A st of partnars s avadable for inspectan at the registered office
A marrber of the Begh-es Traynor Group Spacalisi Protessional Sarvaes waw beghies-naynorgroup com

Partners Drrectors and Consultants acting as admimisirators or aaninistrative recersers cantract as agerts and withoul persanal haoity



FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s initial introduction to the Company?

Kris Wigfield, Managing Partner of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP's Sheffield office and licenced insolvency
practitioner, was first infroduced to the Company's directors on 30 November 2018 by Tom Paton, a
partner in Irwin Mitchell LLP. Mr Wigfield provided initial advice in relation to the proposed re-finance of
the Company's plant and machinery and alternative options that may have been available to the
Company.

This initial period of advice culminated in the directors contacting Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP on 10
December 2018 to request that they take steps to begin the process of placing the Company into
administration and trying to find a third party buyer for the business and assets.

What was the extent of Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson, their associates
and Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appcintment?

As stated above, Kris Wigfield was introduced to the directors by Irwin Mitchell on 30 November 2018. An
initial meeting took place at which Mr Wigfield provided advice on the proposed refinance of the
Company’s plant and machinery assets, the Company's financial position and the alternative options
available to the directors.

Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were engaged by the Company on 10 December
2018 to provide advice in relation to the proposed administration, assist with lodging a NOI and to review
any coffers received as a result of the marketing undertaken with a view to identifying a purchaser for the
business and assets.

Eddisons were engaged to undertake a valuation of the business and assets and to take steps to market
the business for sale. In conjunction with the directors and Eddisons, a list of key interested parties was
compiled, a Sales Teaser Document, NDA and Sales Pack were prepared and a marketing campaign was
undertaken. We liaised with all interested parties and latterly the directors and X-Cel Superturn in relation
to their interest in the business and assets

We liaised with the Company’'s secured creditors regarding the proposed appointment and sale of the
business. From our discussions with the directors, it was clear that the assets subject to finance
agreements with Lombard were critical to the ongoing operation of the business. Lombard indicated early
in our discussions that there preference would be for a purchaser to acquire the assets rather than seek to
novate the agreements. Lombard's internal valuers attended site and advised that, as the machines were
in a good condition, they would not provide their consent to a sale of the business and transfer of these
assets uniess they were repaid their principal indebtedness of c.£840,000 in full.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffieid.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor s a trading name of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP, a hruted hability partnership registered i England No QC309058 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Joannz Louise Hammond s hicensed in ths Umied Kingdom io act as ar Insclvency Prachuonsr oy the insitute of Chatteren Accountants n England and
Wales

Clars Elizabeth Dowson 18 keensed n the Unied Kingdom do act as an Insolvancy Prachtoner by the Institute of Chastered Accountants in £ngland and
Wales

Any referance (o a partneris t5 a member of the invted habiliy parinership A hist of partnars 1s avadable for inspaction at *he registered oftize
A meambar o tne Bagbies Tragnor Graup Specialist Piofessional S2mvicas vwww beghies-traynorgroun o

Partners Dwactars and Consultants actng as admimistrators or admimstratize receivers contract as agents and withou! personal habiiity



As detailed below, other stakeholders were consulted throughout the marketing period and any creditor
queries were dealit with.

In conjunction with Eddisons, we liaised with ail interested parties but ultimately no viable offer was
received for the business and assets. We therefore commenced negotiations with the directors who, at
this stage, had indicated that they would formulate an offer as a backstop in the event that a sale to a third
party could not be achieved.

We produced an Estimated Outcome Statement which compared the level of realisations we believed
were achievable on both a pre-packaged sale basis and on a break up basis. This was updated
throughout the pre-appointment period and updates on the projected return were provided to key
stakeholders.

Once an acceptable offer was received, we liaised with Purchaser, Eddisons and our solicitors to agree
the terms of the sale contract (including the anti-embarrassment clause referred to below) and the licence
to occupy the trading premises.

In addition to the work detailed above, we complied with all statutory and regulatory pre-appointment
matters.

Prior to their appointment the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the directors on their
personal position, the directors were encouraged to take independent advice.

Please note that negotiations with the purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted by
Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson prior to their formal appointment as administrators
and not by the director[s] of the Company. !t was made clear to the directors that once Joanne Louise
Hammond and Claire Elizabeth Dowson were appointed as administrators that their responsibilities would
be to act in the best interests of the Company’s creditors. This would mean that they could no longer
provide advice to the Company and that their duties to the Company would cease. They would be
required to take custody or control of the Company's property and assets and to manage the affairs,
business and property of the Company in accordance with the approved proposals of the administrators.

Prior to their engagement on 10 December 2018, neither Claire Elizabeth Dowson or Joanne Louise
Hammond had any prior professional relationship with the Company or its directors.

Was the business or were the assets of the Company acquired from an insolvency practitioner
prior to this pre-packaged sale?

We do not believe that the Company's business and/or assets were acquired from an insolvency
practitioner. As detailed above, the business and assets were transferred from NECL when the business
was divided. This was prior to NECL entering into administration.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3F2, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Trayncr s a trading name of Baghias Traynor (SY, LLP a imited nabiiy partnership registered in Engiand No OC309058 registerad office 340
Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Joanne Louise Hanwmond s icensad in the United Kingdom o act as an Insolvenc, Practtioner by the Instituie of Charterad Accountants « England and
Wales

Clairg Elzabath Dawas 8 hcansed n the Unded Kingdom 1o act as an Insolvency Practtoner by the Instivie of Chartersd Accountants i England and
Wales

Any reference 10 a patre 1510 2 Mampar of the Imited abiity partnershie A st of partners s avadable for inspactan at the ragisteran ofice
A member of the Begoies Traynor Graun Spzuoiaist Professional Services wirs begbies-traynargroup caom

Partners, Directors ang Consultants acung as administrators or admimsirative recervars contract as agents ard aiheut perscnal haoilily



Details of the marketing of the business and assets of the Company that were undertaken prior o
the pre-packaged sale

As detailed above, Eddisons were engaged to undertake a valuation of the business and assets and take
steps to market the business for sale.

In conjunction with the directors and Eddisons, a list of 30 key interested parties was compiled and a
Sales Teaser Document was prepared. This was distributed to all known or potential interested parties
and a copy was circulated to Eddisons’ database of 35,000 contacts plus a dedicated Machine Tools list
of 3,000 parties. In addition an advertisement was placed on IP-Bid and Eddisons’ website. Details of the
business for sale were also circulated within the Begbies Traynor Group.

In respense to the marketing campaign, we received 50 enquiries and Non Disclosure Agreements were
sent to all. We received 29 signed NDA’s and a Sales Pack was prepared and sent out to these parties.

Two of the Company's key customers expressed an interest in a joint venture with the existing Company
but, due tc time restrictions, they advised that it would not be possible for them to proceed within the
required timeframe

We received two offers for the Company’s shares based on a nominal payment to the sharehalder but
neither of these were supported by funding or any deposit and were heavily reliant upon new credit
facilities being obtained with security against the Company's unencumbered assets. Neither were
considered serious offers as they would have resulted in a deterioration of the value in the business for
creditors and were unlikely to be acceptable to either the secured creditors or the shareholder.

An offer for the business and assets of the Company in the sum of £250,000 was received from a third
party but this fell well below the valuation of the assets and was therefore rejected.

At the end of the marketing period, no viakie offer had been received and the directors therefore intimated
that they may consider some form of a management buyout to ensure the survival of the business. The
directors were introduced to 7 Legal & Finance Limited (specialist corporate financiers and legal advisers)
to review whether or not it might be possible for them to obtain sufficient investment and funding to make
an offer for the business.

An offer was subsequently received in the sum of £986,001, but it was rejected as the total level of
realisations achieved would not have been sufficiently above break up value for Eddisons to be
comfortable recommending that we proceed with a pre-packaged sale. A revised offer of £1,175,001 was
received on the day the second NOI expired, but again, we rejected this as the value attributable to the
unencumbered plant and machinery was not sufficient.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , 81 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begtes Traynor is a rading name of Bagoies Traynor (SY) LLP. a kmited hability partnership registered in England No OC309058 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchesier M3 4LY

Joanne Lowse Harrmand is icensed i the Undad Kingdom 1o act as an Insolvency Practboner by the instiute of Crartered Accountants in England and
Waies
Clawe Enzabeth Bowson @ weansed o 2 Uniled ingdom o act as an ipsolvency Practiionar by the irsituiz of Chartered Accountanis i England and
VWales

Any reference to a pattner 's 1o 2 mamber of the inutad habilty parnership A st of partners s availabte for inspsction at the registared office
A mamber of the Beabites Traynor Group Spauiabst Professional Services www begbies-traynorgroup com

Partners Dwactars and Consultainis acting as admimistrators or administrative receivers contract 2s agents and wathaut parsonal hability



At this juncture, we recommended that the directors take steps to appoint administrators with a view to
mothballing operations on site for one week under administration to give the directors one last opportunity
to formulate an acceptable offer. Failing which, we would have proceeded with a break up sale.

The directors advised that they were not willing to make the appointment on this basis.

We were subsequently approached by X-Cel Superturn Limited (“X-Cel Superturn”) who intimated that
they may be interested in all or part of the business but they would require the ongeing co-opertaion of the
directors.

On their own, the directors were not able to put forward an offer at a sufficient level to justify a sale on a
pre-packaged basis when compared fo the estimated realisations on a break up basis. However, X-Cel
Superturn contacted the directors and together they submitted a revised offer. After further negotiations, a
final offer of £1,275,001 was received, which was £289,000 higher than the first offer submitted by the
directors.

Having produced an Estimated Outcome Statement, and when taking into account the significant costs
associated with a break up sale, the revised offer was projected to result in a substantially higher return to
unsecured creditors. Eddisons therefore recommended that the offer be accepted.

We provided the RBS Group with a copy of the Estimated Qutcome Statement and details of the revised
offer. They too concurred with the decision to accept the offer and provided their consent to the
transaction.

To facilitate the appeointment of administrators and the completion of the sale, a third NOI was lodged on
14 January 2019. Whilst we would not normally agree to a third NOI being lodged, there was no
alternative in these circumstances given the directors had failed to make the appointment within the
period of the second NOL.

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

Prior to our engagement the business and assets had been valued by Hilco in November 2018 who had
indicated the likely realisations on both a going concern and break up basis (although not specifically as a
sale through an insolvency procedure). Hilco's valuations on a break up basis assumed a 90 day sale
period although it was noted that the assets subject o Lombard’s security may take up to 180 days to
achieve sale and removal from site.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffieid.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begnies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP a unuted hability partnership, regisiered in Engiand No OC3C09058 registered office 340
Deansgate. Manchester M3 4LY

Joanne Lowse Hanmond s keensed in the United Kingdosr o act as an insolvency Pracubaner By the Institute of Cnartered Accourtants in England and

Wales

Claire El.zabetn Dowson s heensed m the Uatted Kirgdom to act as an Insolvency Practiboner oy the Inshiute of Chartered Accountants in England anco
Wales

Any raference to a parinar s 1o a member of tha hmiied Iability parinarship A hst of partinars s available for insnaction at the registerad office
A memoer of tha Bagmes Traynor Group Specais: Professionai Services www begbies-ray)orgroup com

Paitners. Cractors and Cansultants acting 28 adiministaators or admsustrative raceivers contract as agents and withont persoral habh'dy



Hilco valued the assets as follows:

Categories of Assets Valuation £ Valuation £
(going concern basis) {break-up basis)
Assets subject to Lombard 1,007,000 675,000

finance agreements

Assets subject to Lombard 437,000 277,000
chattel mortgages

Chattel Assets 692,600 423,325

As detailed above, having received our instruction to review the Company's financial position, Eddisons
were instructed to undertake a review of the Hillco valuation and re-value the business and assets on both
a going concern and break up basis (on the assumption of a sale through an insolvency procedure).

The valuers assigned to this matter were Malcolm Good FNAVA and Stephen Milner MNAVA, both of
whom have significant experience in the sale of plant and machinery assets within the precision
engineering sector. Both valuers have confirmed they have no conflict of interest in the preparation of the
valuation and have sufficient professional indemnity cover in place.

Eddisons valued the assets as follows:

Categories of Assets Valuation £ Valuation £
{going concern basis) {break-up basis)
Assets subject to Lombard 880,500 544,600

finance agreements

Assets subject to Lombard 335,200 200,500
chattel mortgages

Chattel Assets 688,250 357,300

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S$1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor (3Y1 LLP, a limited 1ability partnershup registerad i1 England No QC309058 reqistersd office 340
Deansgate. Manchester M3 4LY

Joanne Louise Hammond 16 hizensea n the Undad Kiagdon to act as an Insolvency Practtionar by tha Insttute of Chartered Accountants uy England and
Wales

Claire Ehzabeth Dowsan s licensed 11 the Unitea Kingdoim o act as an Inscivency Practitioner by the Instiiute of Charterad Accountants in England ang
Wales

Any reference o a pardirar s w3 mambear of the Innted hability parinersisp A st of partners is avalab'e or irgpection at the registered office
A memger of the Beges Traynor Group Svaciais! Professional Services www ceames-iraynergroup com

Parrers Diectors ard Consultants acting as adminstiators or adnuinistrative recevers contract as agents and without psrsoral hablity
g 9



The anticipated costs of sale on a break up basis were assessed and should be deducted from the
vaiuation set out above to give the net realisable vaiue on a break up sale. The anticipated costs include
rent and rates for a projected 90 day period at approximately £130,000, porterage at approximately
£25,000, marketing and costs of sale at approximately £10,000, dilapidations at approximately £20,000
and holding costs at approximately £10,000. This resulted in anticipated net realisations on a break up
basis of £907,400.

Lombard advised that whilst they had obtained a landlord’'s waiver to allow access to site to uplift the
assets in the event of a break up sale, there was no provision made in respect of the costs of doing so
and therefore any element of the costs incurred by Lombard would have been added to their
indebtedness and they would have sought to recover this against the chattel mortgages they hoid over
other assets. Both Hilco and Eddisons had suggested that it may take up to 180 days to remove these
assets from site and therefore additional rent, rates and holding costs may have been incurred.

As detailed above, Lombard had advised that they would only consent to a sale of the assets on the basis
that they were repaid in full.

Given Eddisons is an entity with the Begbies Traynor Group, where they have assisted with a sale of a
business on a pre-pack basis and where the purchaser is a connected party, we ask Eddisons to obtain a
second opinion from a qualified and registered valuer before proceeding with the transaction. This second
opinion is provided at Eddisons’ expense.

lan Maycock of Charterfields Limited (an RICS registered valuer) was instructed to review the valuations
obtained, the marketing process that had been undertaken and the offers received. Mr Maycock
concurred that the offer received from the Purchaser should be given positive consideration and that the
alternative of a sale on a break up basis would have resulted in a depleted realisation.

What security (if any) has the Company provided to its creditors?
RBSIF hold a fixed and floating debenture dated 28 April 2014.

Lombard hold chattel mortgages over certain items of plant and machinery dated 9 April 2014. These
mortgages cover any shortfall to Lombard in respect of the existing finance agreements.

What alternative courses of action were considered by Joanne Louise Hammond and Claire
Elizabeth Dowson?

Full details of the alternative options considered are set out above.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor 1s a trackng name of Begbies Traynor (SY, LLP. a hmited liability partnership registered in England No OC309053 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchesier M3 4LY

Joanne Lowse Hammond 1s licensed i the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency Practitonar by ths Institute of Chariered Accountants :n England and
Wales
Clara Eizaceth Dowson 1s heensed . the Umied Kingdom to act 3s an Ingolvency Practitiorer by the Institute of Crartered Accountants in England and
Wales

Any refzrance to a carner 's (o a memoe: of the invtad Yabdty panrership A st of partners 1s available for mspectian at the ragisiered office
A mamber of the Bagbies Traynoi Group Specsalst Professignal Services waw beghies-lraynorgroup com

Pariners Dhrectors ard Consuitar:s acbng as adminsstrators or adrumistrabive recervers cantract as agents and without personai habilisy



Why was it not appropriate to trade the business during the administration in order to offer it for
sale as a going concern?

Details of why it was not considered appropriate to trade the business in administration in order to offer it
for sale as a going concern are alfready explained above. However, the principle reasons are as foliows;

» Given the sector in which the Company operates, it was not considered likely that the
customers would have continued to place orders with the Company during an
administration trading period;

+ Neither the Company or the administrators would have been able to offer warranties and/or
remedial services in respect of any goods produced during the trading period;

= The Company was already projected to make trading losses in January and February 2019
and therefore there was no justification ar financial ability to trade;

+ |t was highly likely that the Company's debtors would have stopped making payments
during any pericd of uncertainty thereby eroding the value in the debtors' ledger and
increasing the exposure to RBSIF; and

s Having discussed the available options with the secured creditor, a pre-packaged sale of
the business and assets was the most favourable option.

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during the
administration?

As the Company was not traded in administration, no requests for finance were made

What efforts were made to consuit major creditors?

As detailed above, the Company’'s secured creditors are RBSIF (who hold a fixed and floating charge
debenture to secure the invoice discounting facility) and Lombard (in relation to the chattel mortgages
held over key items of plant and machinery) (“the RBS Group”).

RBS Group was therefore approached immediately following our engagement and has been provided with
full details of the marketing campaign, sale strategy and the offers received from the Purchaser. RBS
Group was actively engaged in discussions regarding the negotiations we undertook with the Purchaser to
seek to increase the level of consideration payabie and the return to creditors.

NECL's administrators were aware of our involvement and the proposed transaction. Shortly following our
appointment and the completion of the sale, NECL moved to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. We have
subsequently liaised with NECL'’s Liquidators.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , 51 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begtes Traynor s a trading name of Bagbes Traynor {SY) LLP a imited liability partnership registered in England No QC309053 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester M3 ALY

Joanne Lowse Hameond 1s hcensed m the Unitéd Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitiorer by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Ciare Elzabeth Dowson s icensed in the United Kingdom te act as ar Insolvercy Pracubioner by the Institule of Chartersd Accountans i England ard

WWales

Any reference to a partnzris ‘o a memper of the imited aabvlzy parmnarship A st of partners s available for inspecten at the registared office
A mzmber of the Begbies Trayror Group Seeciahst Professional Sennces wnw begbres-traynoraroup com

Partnars Directars and Consultants acung as admimisirators or administrative receivers contract as agents and without personal iabihty



NECL's major creditor, The Pension Protection Fund (“PPF"), was provided with details of our
engagement, the marketing process that had been undertaken, the proposed transaction and were given
a copy of our Estimated Outcome Statement detailing the projected enhanced return to unsecured
creditors on the basis that we proceeded with the pre-packaged sale. The PPF were contacted when we
became aware that the inter-company lean account due to NECL and the debt subject to historic write off
may have partially accrued as a result of pension related liabilities. The directors have advised that the
Company itself does not operate a defined benefit pension scheme and the only outstanding liability upon
our appointment is December's contributions which had not been paid over to the pension provider.

As the business was openly marketed and key customers and suppliers were contacted as part of this
process to determine whether or not they had any interest in an acquisition, a significant number of the
Company’s trade creditors became aware of the proposed administration. All creditor queries we received
were dealt with appropriately.

The Purchaser opened dialogue with the Company's landlord prior to the completion of the sale to ensure
that they would be agreeable to allowing the Purchaser to remain in occupation of the site. We are
advised that full details of the proposed administration and sale to the Purchaser were provided.

The Company's employees, who would have held significant preferential and unsecured claims in the
event of the business ceasing to trade, were kept informed of the sale process and the proposed sale.

What was the date of the transaction?
22 January 2019
What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The sale was a sale of the Company’s business and assets as a going concern. The following assets
were included in the sale:-

Goodwill, IP and ancillaries

Assets subject to Lombard finance agreements
Chattel assets

Stock and work in progress

All assets other than those specifically stated above have been exciuded from the sale. This includes, but
is not limited to, the Company’s book debts, any inter company balances, any assets subject to third party
ownership (other that those subject to the Lombard agreements) and any cash at bank.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffieid , 31 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.hegbies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynoris a wading name of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP a hmited habilty partnership, registered in England No OC309058 registered office 340
Ceansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Joanne Lowise Hammond s icensaed in fhe United Kingdon to act as an Insclvancy Pracutioner by the [nstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

Claire Elzabeth Dowson 1 heenses i the Unsted Kingdom to act as ap Insclvency Practioner by the Institute of Chartared Accountants 11 England and
Wales

Any reference to a partneris to a member of the Imited hamiliy paitnership - A hst of partners 1s availaple for inspechion at the regestered office
A mamber of the Bagbies Trayror Group Specialist Professional Services www Degbles-travnoroun com

Partners Directors and Consultants acting as administrators ar adimimistiativa receivers contract as agents and without personal ianility



What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the

contract that could materially affect the consideration?

The total sales consideration is £1,275,001 A breakdown of the same is provided below:-

Categories of Assets ‘Valuation Valuation Sum Fixed or Floating
oin {break-up realised £ charge realisation
concern basis) £
basis)E
Goodwill, IP & ancillaries N/A N/A 1 Fixed
Assets subject to Lombard 880,500 544 600 737,000 Fixed
Finance Agreements
Chattel Assets 1,023,450 557,800 488,000 Certain assets are
subject to chattel
mortgages in favour
of Lombard
Stock and WIP N/A N/A 50,000 Floating

Under the terms of the sale agreement, a 10% deposit of £127,500 was paid upon completion, with the
balance being due for payment within 21 days. We have retained title to all assets until the Purchaser has
settled the sales consideration in full thereby preserving the break-up value of all assets in the event
payment is not received as agreed.

We have obtained an anti-embarrassment provision as part of the sale agreement, whereby the
Purchaser will pay to the Company 50% of any profit made on the sale of the business and assets should
it'they be sold on within 6 months of completion. Whilst we asked for the anti-embarrassment provisions
to remain in pface for a longer period, the Purchaser's principle investor, X-Cel Superturn, intends to
invest heavily in the development of the business and the expansion of the manufacturing facility over the
next 12 ~ 24 months and therefore advised that they wouid be willing to consider a longer restrictive
period Given the offer received was the best overall option for creditors, the sale completed on this basis.

The Sale Agreement includes a clause requiring the Purchaser to undertake any remedial works required
to secure the collection of the Company’s book debts thereby maximising the level of realisations
anticipated to be received.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Beghies Traynoris & rading name of Beghies Traynor (SY) LLP. a inmited habrhtly partnersiip registered m England No GG 309038 registared office 340
Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Joanpe Lowise Hammond s hcersed 10 the Uortzd Kingdom to act as ar Insolvency Practibvones by the Institute of Chartered Accountarts ' England and
Wales

Clarre Elizabetn Dowsons icensad in the Urited Kingdom 1o acl as an Insolvency Pracutiorer by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
VWales

Any refarence 10 @ oartngr 1s 1o a member of tha wued Pabiity partnersiup A iist of partrers 1s avaiable for inspection at the registered office
A mamber of e Begmeas Traynor Grouw Specai st Profzssional Services wywiw.bagbies-yaynorgroup som

Partners Directors and Cansuitants acting as administrators or adminsstrative recaivers contract 25 agents and withou! personal habi ity



In addition to the sale of the business and assets, the Purchaser has been granted a six month licence to
occupy the Company's trading premises whilst negotiations with the landlord to assign the lease are
concluded. These negotiations have taken significantly less time than anticipated and terms have now
been agreed to assign the lease. Completion of the assignment is scheduled to take place imminently.

The Purchaser paid a licence fee equivalent to the anticipated rent for the period up to and including 28
February 2019 at completion. As a condition of the assignment, these funds will be remitted to the
landlord with no further payments being due to the landlord from the Company.

Whiist Eddisons did not vaiue the goodwill, stock and work in progress, they have confirmed the foilowing
in relation to value attributed to these assets by the purchaser:

Goodwill:-

e The value in the business is intrinsically linked to the collection of machines on site;
e The purchaser advised that they did not intend to use the name ‘Newburgh’; and
s The Company had made historic trading losses and was forecast to make further losses in 2019.

Stock:-

s Stock levels were significantly depleted at the time of our appointment as they directors advised
that only essential supplies had been ordered during December 2018 and January 2019.

Work in Progress:-

» The directors had ensured that wherever possible work in progress had been finished and
converted to invoicing; and
« Due to the uncertainty, only essential orders had been started during the marketing period.

is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a description of the other aspects of the transaction

No
Who was the purchaser?

The Purchaser is Ledantech limited (‘the Purchaser”) (CRN: 11752404) whose registered office is
Newburgh House, Bessemer Way, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 360 1FB). We are advised that the
Purchaser has subsequently changed its name to Vector X-Cel Limited with effect from 23 January 2019.

3rd Floor, Westfleld House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynoris a trading name of Bagixres Traynor (SY) LLP. a imited habilty partnerstup, registered in England No QC308058 registerad office 340
Deansgate, Manchastar M3 4LY

Joanne Louise Hammend 1§ censad in the United Kingdon 1o act 3s an Insolvency Pracutoner Dy the institule of Chartered Accountanis in England and
Wales
Clars Eizabeth Dowson s ficensad ir the United Kingdom 16 act as an Insolvercy Pracutioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountarts in England and
YWales

Any reference to a Lanneris 1o a membar of me imiled aabdity partaecstuy A s of partnars s avallable for mspaceen at the registered office
A member of the Beglres Traynor Groun Spec.alist Professiona: Services www begores-traynorgroug com

Partners Directors And Consuitanls acting as adiministralons or adminsirative receivers contract as agents and without personal lability



The directors of the Purchaser are:

Neil Michael Booth

David Phillip Greenan
Christopher John Staves
Lee Kevin David Townsend

We are advised that 51% of the Purchaser's shares are held by Woodward Holdings Limited (CRN:
11774108) whose ultimate shareholder is X-Cel Superturn Limited (CRN: 01710788). The remaining 49%
of the shares are held by the directors detailed above in equal proportions.

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors
of the Company or their associates?

David Phillip Greenan, Christopher John Staves and Lee Kevin David Townsend are directors of the
Company and directors and shareholders of the Purchaser.

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company or their associates involved in the
management, financing or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the
assets have been transferred? If so, who are they?

All of the Company's current directors are involved in the management of the Purchaser.

As detailed above, David Phillip Greenan, Christopher John Staves and Lee Kevin David Townsend are
directors of the Company and directors and shareholders of the Purchaser.

We are advised that the Purchaser’s funding is coming from its directors’ personal funds, X-Cel Superturn
Limited and an unconnected asset finance facility which is still in the process of being finalised.

For the avoidance of any doubt, we are advised that neither the Company’'s former director, Vincent
Middleton, nor TIMST are involved with the Purchaser in any capacity. However, in the interest of
providing creditors with all information regarding the transaction, we understand that TIMST made an offer
to the Company’s directors to fund an acquisition of the business but they chose to proceed with a joint
venture with X-Cel Superturn instead.

The pre-pack pool

The management team was provided with full details of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 and the Pre-
Pack Pool. Whilst we recommended that the Purchaser approach the Pre-Pack Pool, they ultmately
decided not to do so.

The Purchaser's advisor provided the following summary of the management team's rationale for deciding
not to approach the Pre-Pack Pootl:

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbes Traynor s a tracing nama of Begbies Tiaynor {3Y) LLP, a hmited liabidity partrie:ship, registerad in England No OC309058. registered office 340
Deansgate. Manchester M3 dLY

Joanne Louwse Harmmond s licensed o the United Kingdom to act as an insolvaney Pracutionar by the Instituta of Cnartered Azcauntants in England ana
Wales

Clare Elizaoeth Dowson 1s iicenseda in the United Kingdom 19 act as an Insolvency Practtioner by the Instiiite of Chartered Aczouniants 19 England ard
Wales

Any reference to a vartrer s o a memeer of the imitea habihty partnershio A 1'st of partners s available for mspecion at ihe registered office
A member of ihe Beghies Traynor Grovp Specials: Profess.onal Services wwyy DEJRIZS-112YNQIQIoug com

Paitners Dwrectors and Consutants acting as adnunistrators or administrative recelven g Zontract as agents and without personal hrabihty



I have just come off a conference call with the management team where we discussed your email
and the requirements of SIP16.

The management team have decided that they will not be contacting the pre-pack poof and feel that
this would not be relevant in this situation taking account of how the process has been conducted
and the expected finaf outcome.

They specifically point to:

1. The management team that are looking to acquire the assets have never previcusly been
involved in the ownership of the company which is going into Administration.

2. Initially as a team they did not pursue a purchase and have actively supported a markefing
exercise of the business to try and secure a buyer for the business to ensure business continuity.

3. The management team have only picked up the gauntlet when no alternative was clear.

4. The expected structure of the acquiring company, will see a third party, with no previous
involvement with the company entering administration, what so ever, holding a majority shareholding
position in the acquiring company. The management team will hold a minority stake in the acquiring
company.

The purchaser's viability statement
A copy of the Purchaser’s viability statement has been requested, but not provided to date.

However, the Purchaser's advisor has provided the following information in relation to the Purchaser's
business plans and the ongoing investment from X-Cel Superturn Limited:

The funds for the 10% deposit were provided by the Purchaser's directors and X-Cel Superturn;
X-Cel Superturn provided an immediate working capital facility to the Purchaser upon the
completion of the sale;

e X-Cel Superturn intends to invest significant further funds into the business over the next 12 — 24
months with a view to expanding the manufacturing facilities and increasing production capacity;

¢ The Purchaser has now agreed terms with the Company’s landlord to remain in cccupation of the
trading premises and take an assignment of the lease;

= The Purchaser is at an advanced stage of negotiations with a third party assets based lender to
enter into a new invoice discounting facility and/or asset finance; and

« The directors have been able to build on their existing relationships with the Company's
customers and believe they will be able to secure sufficient ongoing work to maintain production
capacity on site.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , S1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynor 15 a trading name of Begbies Trayor {SY) LLP, a hmited iability partnership, registered in England No OC309058 registered ofiice 340
Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Joanne Lowise Hammond 1s icensed in tha Untad Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practlioner by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants in Engiand and
Wales
Craire Ebzateth Dowson 1s icenserd i the Uimtaa Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practihonar by the [nstriute of Crartered Accountants i England and
Wales

Any referzrce to a partner s to a mamber of the imrted habity partnership & st of pariners s avalable ‘orinspection at the registered office
A memper of the Begbtes Traynor Group Specialist Profassional Seranes www degbiss-raynorgroup com

Partners Crreclors and Consuitants acting as artmimistrators or admumistrative receivers coniract as agents and without personal laoiity



Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have advised that they have given no guarantees to a prior financier.

What options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions are attached to
the contract of sale?

As detailed above, we have retained title to all assets until payment is received in full within 21 days of
completion. In the event payment is not received, we will proceed with a sale of the assets on a break up
basis.

We have aiso received agreement to an anti-embarrassment clause to secure 50% of any gain if the
business/assets are sold on within 6 months of the sale.

3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row , Sheffield , $1 3FZ, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: Sheffield.north@begbies-traynor.com W: www._begbhies-traynor.com

Begbies Traynors a trading name of Begeies Traynor (SY) LLP. a limitea hability partnership registered in England No QC 309058 registered office 340
Deansgale, Manchester M3 4LY

Joanae Lowse Hammond s icensed in the United Kingdoni to act as an Insalvency Practizoner by the Institure of Chartered Accouptants in England and
Wates

Clare Ehzabeth Dowson s licansad in the United Kmgdom to act as an insalvency Practioner by the Inshitute of Chartered Accountants 't England and
Wales

Any reference 1o a pailner 's to a mairber of the Irad natility partnership A Ust of partners s avalable for mspection at the regsterad office
A member of the Baghes Traynor Group Speciaist Professional Services www begbres-traynorgroup corm

Patners Directors and Consultants actng as administrators or adrunistrative receivers contract as agents and withaut personal habiity



